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Wüstenrot & Württembergische AG
Key figures of W&W Group

W&W Group (according to IFRS)

C o n s o l i d a t e d  b a l a n c e  s h e e t 30/6/2021 31/12/2020

Total assets € bn 75.1 76.5

Capital investments € bn 49.3 51.3

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds € bn 10.4 12.4

Senior fixed-income securities € bn 24.9 25.8

Building loans € bn 23.3 22.8

Liabilities to customers € bn 22.6 22.5

Technical provisions € bn 38.8 39.4

Equity € bn 4.9 5.1

Equity per share € 51.90 53.80

C o n s o l i d a t e d  i n c o m e  s t a t e m e n t
1/1/2021 

to 30/6/2021
1/1/2020 

to 30/6/2020

Net financial result (after credit risk adjustments) € mn 1,323.0 732.6

Earned premiums (net) € mn 2,361.4 2,173.2

Insurance benefits (net) € mn –2,643.1 –1,995.3

Earnings before income taxes from continued operations € mn 282.6 163.6

Consolidated net profit € mn 196.2 107.0

Total comprehensive income € mn –129.1 139.7

Earnings per share € 2.08 1.14

O t h e r  i n f o r m a t i o n 30/6/2021 31/12/2020

Employees (full-time equivalent head count) 6,366 6,473

Employees (number of employment contracts) 7,571 7,666

K e y  s a l e s  f i g u r e s
1/1/2021 

to 30/6/2021
1/1/2020 

to 30/6/2020

Group

Gross premiums written € mn 2,731.4 2,513.5

New construction financing business (including brokering for third parties) € mn 3,649.9 3,204.2

Sales of own and third-party investment funds € mn 337.0 281.4

Housing

New home loan savings business (gross) € mn 6,065.3 6,157.0

New home loan savings business (net) € mn 5,014.3 5,084.9

Life and Health Insurance

Gross premiums written € mn 1,328.4 1,191.1

New premiums € mn 535.5 377.1

Property/Casualty Insurance 

Gross premiums written € mn 1,413.8 1,327.1

New premiums (measured in terms of annual contributions to the portfolio) € mn 197.2 162.8
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Business report 

Business environment 

Macroeconomic environment 

The restrictions on social and economic life that were 
taken to stem the coronavirus pandemic continued to put 
a strain on the German economy in the first three months 
of the year. As a result, gross domestic product fell by 2.1% 
in the first quarter of 2021. The strain on consumer de-
mand continued to be a burden, particularly with regard to 
contact-intensive services. In the second quarter, the pro-
spects for economic recovery brightened as infection 
numbers dropped, significant progress was made with 
vaccines, and, as a result, restrictions began to be relaxed. 

Capital markets 

Bond markets 

On the bond markets, yields on long-term German gov-
ernment bonds rose moderately in the first half of 2021. 
The yield on 10-year German government bonds climbed 
from –0.57% at the start of the year to –0.21% at the end 
of June. The main reasons for this rise were the gradual 
brightening of the prospects for economic recovery with 
the improving coronavirus situation and an appreciable 
increase in inflation in the first half of 2021. The bond mar-
kets responded to these developments with softening 
prices and rising yields. Short-term interest rates changed 
much more moderately. For instance, yields on 2-year 
German government bonds rose only slightly in the first 
half of 2021, from –0.70% to –0.66%.  

Equity markets 

European equity markets performed very well in the first 
half of 2021. For instance, the DAX rose by 13.2%, repeat-
edly posting new record highs. Price trends on the Euro-
pean equity markets were also bolstered by the brighten-
ing of the prospects for economic recovery as a conse-
quence of the improved coronavirus situation. In addition, 
the market generally responded positively to corporate 
reporting on current business trends, since most compa-
nies posted improved revenues and profits. Finally, the 
ECB adhered to its very expansive monetary policy, which 
continued to benefit the equity markets greatly. 

Industry trends 

Gross new home loan savings business showed a slight 
increase for the first half of 2021. The brightening eco-
nomic and employment perspectives and, significantly, 
the higher home-building premium contributed to the up-
turn in new business. 

New business in private residential construction financing 
in the first half of 2021 was above the level of the previous 
year. Private households took out roughly 145 billion 
(previous year: roughly 137 billion) in building loans. The 
main drivers for construction financing business were 
mortgage interest rates, which remained low, and contin-
ued strong demand for housing. The coronavirus pan-
demic did not have any apparent adverse impact on con-
struction financing business. On the contrary, the desire 
of many renting households for property ownership ap-
pears to have strengthened based on the experience of 
recent months. For the year 2021 as a whole as well, we 
expect private residential construction financing to ex-
ceed the previous year’s level. 

The following information is based on preliminary industry 
figures for the first half of 2021 published by the German 
Insurance Association (GDV).  

With respect to life insurance companies and pension 
funds, new premiums fell in the first half of 2021 by 4.3% 
to 21.0 billion (previous year: 22.0 billion). In this regard, 
new single-premium business declined by 6.9%, whereas 
new business with payment of regular premiums rose by 
14.1%. Gross premiums written fell year on year by 2.0% to 

50.1 billion (previous year: 51.2 billion). 

Even though the effects of the coronavirus are still palpa-
ble, the GDV expects premiums in property/casualty in-
surance to grow moderately by 1.9% (previous year: 2.3%). 
With the increasing easing of the pandemic-related re-
strictions, mobility is expected to normalise, meaning 
higher claims expenses in motor insurance. At the same 
time, a series of storms in June and July – particularly the 
flooding disaster in Rhineland-Palatinate and North 
Rhine-Westphalia – caused losses for the industry total-
ling billions of euros, according to initial estimates. Claims 
expenses are expected to rise significantly compared with 
the previous year. 
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W&W stock 

The W&W stock price rose steadily in the first half of 2021. 
Starting from 16.52 at the end of 2020, it had exceeded 
the 18 mark by early March. Then in mid-May, the com-
pany’s solid quarterly report and positive analyst com-
ments prompted a further price rise. After the company 
raised its forecast for this year’s profit in June, the W&W 
stock price rose to more than 19. It ultimately stood at 

19.32 at the end of the first half of the year. W&W stock 
thus posted a price rise of 16.9%. Taking into account the 
dividend distribution in the amount of 0.65, overall per-
formance was 20.9% for the reporting period. Euro STOXX 
banks posted a price rise of 27.0% for the same period, 
and Euro STOXX insurance companies, 6.7%. 

Outlook 

The outlook for the German economy remains dependent 
on the future course of the coronavirus pandemic. At the 
time this report was prepared, new infection numbers had 
dropped to a low level again, and progress had been made 
with vaccinations. This made it possible for the govern-
ment to relax the severe restrictions on everyday life and 
economic activity. As a result of this development, busi-
ness sentiment became considerably more optimistic. In 
the coming months, consumer demand will benefit from 
the extensive lifting of the lockdown measures. The indus-
trial sector is again posting positive growth rates, a typical 
sign of economic recovery. In Germany, the economy is 
expected to grow by 3-4% in 2021. Should the pandemic 
situation worsen again in the coming months, e.g. if the 
delta variant of the virus also leads to higher infection 
rates in Germany, thus necessitating new lockdown 
measures, the economic outlook would be more negative 
as a result.  

We expect that short-term interest rates will continue to 
remain at a very low level for the foreseeable future. The 
main reason for this is that leading central banks have 
pledged to leave benchmark rates at their crisis level for 
some time, even as the economy recovers and inflation 
temporarily exceeds their target rates. In this regard, the 
central banks assume that current inflation fears on the 
capital markets will dissipate in the near term. With re-
spect to year-end 2021, we thus expect that in spite of the 
current upturn in the economy and higher inflation rates, 
interest rates in Germany will change only moderately and 
remain at a low level.  

Several factors indicate that the positive trend in prices on 
the equity markets will continue in the second half of 2021 
as well. First, the German and European economy is ex-
pected grow very dynamically in the second half of the 
year as a result of the extensive lifting of economic re-
strictions. As a result, corporate profit forecasts are very 
favourable, meaning equities are highly attractive. Second, 
with benchmark interest rates still hovering at record 
lows and the ECB continuing its bond purchases, financial 
markets are operating in a monetary environment that re-
mains very expansive. Since these basic conditions have 
prevailed for some time, valuations have already reached 
a very high level, and further room for price gains could be 
limited. The most likely scenario for the coming months is 
that price rises will be moderate. However, should devel-
opments unexpectedly turn negative, e.g. a renewed in-
tensification of the coronavirus pandemic as a result of vi-
rus mutations, a significant price correction on the equity 
markets is not out of the question. 
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Ratings 

In June 2021, Standard & Poor’s (S&P) again confirmed 
the ratings with a stable outlook. Thus the core compa-
nies in the W&W Group continue to have a rating of A–, 
while the holding company W&W AG maintained its BBB+ 
rating. The short-term rating of Wüstenrot Bausparkasse 
AG remains at A–1. 

As in the past, the German mortgage covered bonds is-
sued by Wüstenrot Bausparkasse AG possess the top rat-
ing of AAA with a stable outlook. 

The subordinated bonds issued by Wüstenrot Bauspar-
kasse AG and Württembergische Lebensversicherung AG 
continue to be rated BBB. 

Ratings Standard & Poor’s 

Financial 
Strength 

Issuer Credit 
Rating 

W&W AG 
BBB+ 

outlook stable 
BBB+ 

outlook stable 

Württembergische Versicherung AG 
A– 

outlook stable 
A– 

outlook stable 

Württembergische 
Lebensversicherung AG 

A– 
outlook stable 

A– 
outlook stable 

Wüstenrot Bausparkasse AG 
A– 

outlook stable 

Development of business and Group 
position 

Development of business 

The continuing restrictions as a result of the coronavirus 
pandemic initially caused the economic recovery to stall 
in the first half of 2021. Falling infection numbers, the 
faster pace of vaccinations and the easing of restrictions 
then led to a brightening of economic prospects. On the 
capital markets, the improved economic outlook and ex-
pectations of higher inflation brought about record highs 
on equity indexes and rising interest rates. 

In the course of these developments, consolidated net 
profit for W&W as at 30 June 2021 rose to 196.2 million 
(previous year: 107.0 million).  

Trends on the equity markets also had a positive impact 
here, leading to increases in the net measurement gain. In 
property/casualty insurance, the loss ratio was once again 
low as a result of the lockdown, although the accumula-
tion of natural disaster claims in June left its mark on re-
sults. 

In addition, the storms in July, particularly the flooding 
disaster in Rhineland-Palatinate and North Rhine-West-
phalia, will also have a negative effect on the loss ratio in 
the third quarter. Nevertheless, the impact is limited by 
our reinsurance programme. 

Composition of consolidated net profit 

 
  

Housing segment   

Life and Health Insurance segment    

Property/Casualty Insurance segment   

Other segments/consolidation   

C o n s o l i d a t e d  n e t  p r o f o t    

Positive developments were also recorded in terms of 
sales and premium indicators. In construction financing 
business, sales increased by roughly 14%. Gross new 
home loan savings business came in at nearly the level of 
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the previous year. In the Insurance division, gross premi-
ums written also rose significantly both in Property/Casu-
alty Insurance and in Life and Health Insurance.  

Group Key figures 

 
 

 
 

Change 

  in % 

Gross premiums written 
(Property/Casualty Insurance) 

   

Gross premiums written 
(Life and Health Insurance) 

   

Construction financing business 
(including brokering for third 
parties) 

   

Home loan savings business 
(gross) 

   

W&W Besser! 

Innovation, digitalisation and close personal service re-
main important cornerstones for strengthening the com-
petitiveness of the W&W Group in the persistently difficult 
market environment.- The W&W Group is continuing to 
pursue the strategic initiative W&W Besser! and is focus-
ing on four approaches: 

■ Inspiring customers and employees.
■ Doubling market growth in profitable business lines.
■ Tapping into new customer groups and providing even

better service to existing customers. 
■ Lowering costs to at least the market level.

In the first half of 2021, the W&W Group continued to rig-
orously implement its strategic projects and efficiency 
measures: 

In the Housing division, the project “#Wohnen 4.0” was 
launched to meet increased customer requirements. The 
objectives are to make loan decisions even more quickly 
and to further optimise processes associated with consul-
tation-intensive customised solutions. This underscores 
our commitment to be the first point of contact for our 
customers for all property-related matters.  

With the project “Ausbau Immobilien”, Wüstenrot Haus- 
und Städtebau GmbH (WHS) laid the cornerstone in 
March 2021 for the second construction site in the 
“Südcampus” residential neighbourhood of Bad Homburg, 

where a daycare centre for six groups on around 1,100 
square metres and 40 condominium units, the "Taunus 
Terrassen", are set to be completed by the end of 2022. 
All told, WHS is building more than 500 apartments in 
27 buildings on the former DuPont site. The first residents 
are scheduled to move in at the start of 2022. The entire 
neighbourhood is expected to be completed by early 2024 
at the latest. 

In the Insurance division, Württembergische Versicher-
ung AG launched the project “Komposit.Besser!” in early 
2020 in order to expand property and casualty insurance 
business. The change programme is currently shifting 
from the strategy phase to the implementation phase, 
with significant investments planned over the next five 
years. Most of them will be dedicated to the new IT plat-
form Syrius in order to redesign the product and process 
worlds and make them more flexible. Digitalisation and 
automation are intended to give employees the freedom 
they need to offer excellent service. 

Württembergische Lebensversicherung AG introduced a 
new platform, “Württembergische bAVnet”, that enables 
corporate customers to digitally manage the occupational 
pension schemes of their employees simply and effi-
ciently. It was created in collaboration with Xempus, a re-
nowned technology provider for the digitalisation of occu-
pational pension schemes, which previously operated un-
der the name xbAV. 

In the brandpool division, Adam Riese GmbH pushed fur-
ther ahead with its expansion by introducing a new resi-
dential building insurance policy with three rate lines. The 
policy is the sixth product offered by the W&W Group’s 
digital brand. It complements the current mix of personal 
liability, legal expenses, household, casualty and dog 
owner’s liability insurance with a further important offer-
ing, thus tapping into an even broader group of custom-
ers. 

In recognition of its digital presence and consistent brand 
management, Adam Riese was named “Digital Brand of 
the Year” by the German Brand Institute and the German 
Design Council in the category “Best of Best Excellent 
Brands”. The brand identity has consistently evolved over 
the past four years, helping to enable Adam Riese to now 
reach some 200,000 customers with six insurance prod-
ucts and a growing number of employees. In addition, 
Adam Riese was awarded Gold in the category “Excellent 
Brands – Insurance” for its excellent performance. 
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W&W Group signs “Charta der Vielfalt” 

By signing the “Charta der Vielfalt”, the W&W Group is 
sending a clear signal in favour of tolerance at the work-
place, with a commitment to promote diversity in the 
company. This augments the other measures that the 
W&W Group has undertaken in the area of diversity. These 
include, by way of example, a voluntary quota concerning 
the promotion of women, career advice and coaching pro-
grammes, as well as various working-time models and 
measures to promote the compatibility of work and family 
in all phases of life. Moreover, the creation of a work envi-
ronment marked by equal opportunity and tolerance is set 
down in the W&W Group Code of Conduct.  

Sustainability 

Responsible action and social commitment have a long 
tradition in the W&W Group and are an integral part of our 
corporate culture. We seek to conduct our business in a 
way that is environmentally sound, socially responsible 
and economically successful – for the present and future 
generations, to whom we feel we owe an obligation. 

We have voluntarily joined initiatives, such as the Princi-
ples for Sustainable Insurance (PSI) and the Principles for 
Responsible Investment (PRI), and we commit to imple-
menting sustainable principles more strongly in our busi-
ness activities and to continually enhancing them. In or-
der to increase awareness for sustainability issues in the 
industry, we joined the financial centre initiative 
“Stuttgart Financial”. By doing so, we seek to support the 
Stuttgart financial centre with its long-term strategy of 
becoming Germany’s leading financial centre in the area 
of sustainability and sustainable finance. 

Financial performance 

Consolidated income statement 

As at 30 June 2021, consolidated after-tax net profit rose 
to 196.2 million (previous year: 107.0 million).  

Net financial income increased significantly, coming in at 
1,323.0 million (previous year: 732.6 million). It consists 

of the following components: 

■ Current net income decreased to 524.5 million (previ-
ous year: 560.3 million). Dividend yields rose mark-
edly. By contrast, lower interest rates for new invest-
ments and reinvestments had an adverse impact on net
interest result. In addition, a voluntary, unscheduled
subsidy in the amount of 40 million was paid to Pen-
sionskasse der Württembergischen in order further se-
cure our future obligations. Adjustes for this one-off ef-
fect, the result remained on the previous years’ level.

■ The net expense from risk provision improved to –
8.4 million (previous year: – 54.0 million). The previ-

ous year’s figure was strongly affected by the pandemic-
related increase in the risk provision for construction
loans and securities.

■ The net measurement gain stood at 355.1 million (pre-
vious year: net loss of 438.2 million). This increase was
also influenced by upheavals on the market as a result of
the coronavirus pandemic in the previous year. By con-
trast, the upward movement on the equity markets has
continued in the current financial year. This has been
accompanied by a positive trend in the net measure-
ment gain for equities, alternative investments and
unit-linked life insurance policies compared with the
previous year.

■ Net income from disposals came in at 451.7 million
(previous year: 664.4 million), due in particular to the
drop in the sales volume for bonds.

The net commission expense amounted to – 253.3 mil-
lion (previous year: – 240.3 million). Having a particular 
impact were higher service commissions as a result of the 
by and large gratifying increase in the property insurance 
portfolio.  
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Net premiums earned rose by 188.2 million to 2,361.4 
million (previous year: 2,173.2 million). Both Prop-
erty/Casualty Insurance and Life and Health Insurance 
saw significant growth rates.  

Net insurance benefits rose to 2,643.1 million (previous 
year: 1,995.3 million). This increase was the result of Life 
and Health Insurance, where policyholders share in the 
positive financial result through the strengthening of the 
technical provisions. In Property/Casualty Insurance, nat-
ural disasters in late June led to high amounts of property 
damage, particularly in southern and southwestern Ger-
many. Nevertheless, claims development in the first half 
of 2021 continued to be positive on the whole in a multi-
year comparison. 

General administrative expenses were able to be held 
constant at 516.7 million (previous year: 516.4 million) 
through continued rigorous cost management and coro-
navirus-related savings, such as lower travel and advisory 
costs. However, personnel costs rose, including as a result 
of salary increases under collective bargaining agree-
ments. 

Consolidated statement of comprehensive in-
come  

As at 30 June 2021, total comprehensive income stood at 
– 129.1 million (previous year: 139.7 million). It consists
of consolidated net profit and other comprehensive in-
come (OCI). 

As at 30 June 2021, OCI stood at – 325.3 million (previ-
ous year: 32.7 million). The rise in interest rates over the 
course of the first half of 2021 worked to lower the market 
values of fixed-income securities and registered securi-
ties. Their unrealised losses amounted to – 441.1 million 
(previous year: unrealised gains of 67.0 million). On the 
other hand, the rise in interest rates had a positive effect 
on pension provisions. Actuarial gains from defined benefit 
plans amounted to 115.8 million (previous year: actuarial 
losses of – 15.3 million).  

Housing segment 

New business 

Accepted new construction financing business rose by 
17.4% to 2,308.1 million (previous year: 1,965.8 million). 
Taking into account brokering for third parties, new busi-
ness also rose substantially to 3,621.0 million (previous 

year: 3,174.2 million). Wüstenrot Bausparkasse AG rigor-
ously continued its growth course and again considerably 
outperformed the market. 

New business key figures 

  
Change 

  in % 

New construction 
financing (Accepted) 

   

Construction financing business 
(including brokering for third 
parties) 

   

Gross new business    

Net new business    

Net new business (paid-in new business) by contract 
volume amounted to 5,014.3 million, and while it was 
slightly below the figure for the previous year ( 5,084.9 
million), we still outperformed the market here. 

Financial performance 

Net income in the Housing segment fell to 24.9 million 
(previous year: 39.6 million). The previous year’s figure 
included one-off income from the initial consolidation of 
Aachener Bausparkasse AG. 

Net financial income increased to 193.2 million (previous 
year: 190.2 million). This was due to the following as-
pects: 

■ Current net income fell to 115.7 million (previous year:
134.8 million). Lower income from construction loans

as a result of persistently lower interest rates could not
be fully offset by falling interest expenses.

■ The net expense from risk provision improved to – 7.4
million (previous year: – 35.0 million). This was mainly
due to the risk provision for construction loans created
in the previous year on account of the pandemic.

■ The net measurement gain amounted to 42.3 million
(previous year: 12.3 million). The rise in interest rates
in the first half of the year led to an improved result
from the discounting of provisions for home loan sav-
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ings business (bonus provisions). Trending in the oppo-
site direction was the measurement result for deriva-
tives concluded to reduce interest rate change risks. 

■ Net income from disposals fell to 42.7 million (previous
year: 78.1 million).

Net commission income increased to 3.0 million (pre-
vious year: 0.6 million). Higher commission income 
from the new “Wohnsparen” rate introduced in late 2020 
contributed to this development. 

General administrative expenses amounted to 168.2 mil-
lion (previous year: 162.9 million). Materials costs saw an 
increase, mainly as a result of higher contributions for the 
bank levy and deposit guarantee.  

Net other operating income reached 9.7 million (previous 
year: 21.3 million). In the prior-year period, this included 
badwill of 25.0 million from the sale of Aachener Baus-
parkasse AG, as well as, working in the opposite direction, 
the restructuring provision of 11.2 million created for this 
purpose. 

Life and Health Insurance segment 

New business/premium development 

New premiums in the Life and Health Insurance segment 
rose by 42.0% to 535.5 million (previous year: 377.1 
million). Single-premium income grew by 154.2 million to 

484.6 million (previous year: 330.4 million). Also, regu-
lar premiums in life insurance in the amount of 46.6 mil-
lion exceeded the previous year’s value ( 42.6 million).  

New business key figures 

  
Change 

  in % 

New premiums    

Single premiums, life    

Regular premiums, life    

Annual new premiums, health    

Total premiums for new life insurance business rose 
sharply to 1,914.3 million (previous year: 1,591.0 mil-
lion). 

In health insurance, annual new premiums likewise in-
creased, amounting to 4.3 million (previous year: 4.1 
million). In the case of supplemental policies, new busi-
ness came in below the value of the previous year, 
whereas it was able to be increased in the case of full-
cost policies. 

Gross new business 

  
Change 

  in % 

Segment total    

Life    

Health    

Gross premiums written rose by 11.5% to 1,328.4 million 
(previous year: 1,191.1 million), mainly as a result of 
higher single-premium income.  

Financial performance 

Segment net income increased to 28.3 million (previous 
year: 10.7 million).  

Net financial income in the Life and Health Insurance seg-
ment rose to 1,052.2 million (previous year: 510.5 mil-
lion). The following income components were responsible 
for this: 

■ Current net income increased to 381.2 million (previ-
ous year: 366.4 million). Dividend income from alter-
native investments rose considerably. This was able to
offset lower interest income from new investments and
reinvestments. 

■ The net expense from risk provision amounted to – 0.9
million (previous year: – 17.1 million). This reduction
was mainly due to the easing of the coronavirus pan-
demic and the associated economic recovery.

■ The net measurement gain rose by 678.7 million and
stood at 266.6 million (previous year: net measure-
ment loss of 412.1 million). In the previous year, the
capital markets experienced upheavals as a result of
the coronavirus pandemic. Equities, alternative invest-
ments, fund units and interest-bearing securities all
suffered measurement losses. By contrast, measure-
ment gains were posted in the reporting year for alter-
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native investments and equities. This positive develop-
ment was also apparent in the case of investments for 
unit-linked life insurance policies,  

■ Net income from disposals stood at 405.4 million
(previous year: 573.4 million). 

Net premiums earned rose to 1,369.5 million (previous 
year: 1,226.6 million), owing to increased single-pre-
mium income.  

Net insurance benefits stood at 2,165.5 million (previous 
year: 1,520.9 million). This rise was related to move-
ments in net financial income, which resulted in higher 
additions to the provision for unit-linked life insurance 
policies. Also having an impact were higher additions to 
the provision for premium refunds in the amount of 

196.4 million (previous year: 147.7 million). Through 
the regular increase of the additional interest reserve (in-
cluding interest rate reinforcement), we are already ensur-
ing the fulfilment of future interest obligations and safe-
guarding benefits to our customers. Additions totalled 

229.8 million (previous year: 219.8 million). The addi-
tional interest reserve as a whole now stands at 3,148.1 
million (end of the previous year: 2,918.2 million).  

General administrative expenses fell to 127.9 million 
(previous year: 130.5 million). Higher personnel expenses 
were able to be more than offset by lower materials costs. 

Property/Casualty Insurance segment 

New business/premium development 

New business in terms of the annual contribution to the 
portfolio developed positively despite the coronavirus pan-
demic, coming in at 197.2 million (previous year: 162.8 
million). The area of corporate and retail customers grew 
significantly. Our digital brand Adam Riese was also suc-
cessful in terms of sales and again outperformed our ex-
pectations.  

New business key figures 

  
Change 

  in % 

New business    

Motor    

Corporate customers    

Retail customers    

Gross premiums written increased further by 86.7 mil-
lion (+6.5%) to 1,413.8 million (previous year: 1,327.1 
million). An increase was posted in all business segments. 

Gross premiums written 

/ /
/ /  

/ /
/ /  

Change 

  in % 

Segment total    

Motor    

Corporate customers    

Retail customers    

Financial performance 

Segment net income increased to 133.4 million (previous 
year: 62.4 million). Claims development was again en-
couraging. As a consequence of the economic recovery 
from the impact of the coronavirus and positive trends on 
the market, net financial income substantially exceeded 
the previous year’s value. 

Net financial income stood at 61.4 million (previous year: 
3.0 million). It consists of the following components: 

■ Current net income stood at 17.1 million (previous year:
35.2 million). A voluntary, unscheduled subsidy was

paid to Pensionskasse der Württembergischen, of
which 23.7 million was attributable to the Prop-
erty/Casualty Insurance segment. By contrast, dividend
income rose.

■ The net measurement gain stood at 42.4 million (previ-
ous year: net measurement loss of 41.2 million). In the
previous year, the result was adversely affected by the
upheavals on the capital markets in the wake of the coro-
navirus pandemic. The recovery on the capital markets
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this year led to higher measurement gains, particularly in 
the area of alternative investments, equities and invest-
ment funds. 

■ Net income from disposals fell to 1.8 million (previous
year: 10.5 million). 

Net premiums earned continued to trend positively. They 
rose by 43.6 million to 852.3 million (previous year: 

808.7 million). All business segments made a contribu-
tion to this.  

Net insurance benefits increased by 4.2 million to 
405.2 million (previous year: 401.0 million) due to the 

significantly larger insurance portfolio. However, claims 
expenses developed disproportionately in relation to pre-
miums. Whereas they continued to fall in the motor busi-
ness segment, they rose in the case of retail and corpo-
rate customers. As a consequence of the storms in Ger-
many in June, we incurred expenses for natural disasters 
in the eight-figure range as a result of benefits we paid to 
our customers. However, the impact on results is limited 
due to our reinsurance programme. Owing to our very 
good portfolio, we were able to reduce the loss ratio (net) to 
a low 58.1% (previous year: 60.4%). The cost ratio (net) fell 
to 24.3% (previous year: 24.9%). The combined ratio (net) 
amounted to 82.4% (previous year: 85.3%).  

The net commission expense stood at – 128.9 million 
(previous year: – 127.1 million). Higher commission in-
come from quota share reinsurance within the Group with 
W&W AG, which was due to good claims development, 
contributed to this development. By contrast, growth in 
the insurance portfolio led to higher commission ex-
penses, which on whole resulted in a slight increase in the 
net commission expense.  

General administrative expenses amounted to 185.9 mil-
lion (previous year: 180.3 million). While materials costs 
fell, personnel expenses rose.  

All other segments 

“All other segments” covers the divisions that cannot be 
allocated to any other segment. This mainly includes 
W&W AG – together with its interests in W&W Asset Man-
agement GmbH, Wüstenrot Haus- und Städtebau GmbH 
and W&W brandpool GmbH – and the Group's internal 
service providers.  

Segment net income after taxes amounted to 15.0 mil-
lion (previous year: 1.1 million).  

Net financial income stood at 29.2 million (previous year: 
18.8 million). Essentially the following income compo-

nents contributed to the development: 

■ Current net income decreased to 6.0 million (previous
year: 26.1 million). This was particularly attributable to
the elimination of the Czech subsidiaries. Through the
deconsolidation as at 1 April 2020, the comparable value
for the previous year contained the insurance surplus of
these former subsidiaries for the first quarter. 

■ The net measurement gain was 21.4 million (previous
year: net measurement loss of 9.2 million). In the case
of equities and fund units, the upward trend on the eq-
uity markets following the pandemic-related upheavals
resulted in substantial measurement gains.

Earned premiums rose to 151.6 million (previous year: 
147.9 million). The volume ceded by Württembergische 

Versicherung AG to W&W AG for reinsurance within the 
Group increased as a result of positive premium develop-
ment.   

Net insurance benefits fell to 81.8 million (previous year: 
83.1 million) due to positive claims development.  

The net commission expense deteriorated to – 47.4 mil-
lion (previous year: – 38.2 million). This was mainly due 
to higher commission expenses incurred by W&W AG for 
property and casualty insurance in connection with rein-
surance within the Group. The reason for the increase in 
commissions was the good claims development in the 
Property/Casualty Insurance segment. 

General administrative expenses fell to 36.9 million (pre-
vious year: 43.7 million). This was aided by the elimina-
tion of the costs of the Czech subsidiaries. 

Net assets 

Asset structure 

The W&W Group’s total assets amounted to 75.1 billion 
(previous year: 76.5 billion). Assets mainly consist of 
building loans of 23.3 billion (previous year: 22.8 bil-
lion) and investments of 49.3 billion (previous year: 

51.3 billion).  
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Valuation reserves 

Valuation reserves are formed if the current fair value of 
an asset is higher than the value at which it is carried in 
the balance sheet (carrying amount).  

W&W Group maintained valuation reserves primarily for 
financial assets at amortised cost in the amount of 544.9 
million (previous year: 623.8 million). The reason for the 
decline was the rise in interest rates in the first half of 
2021. In addition, the Group maintained appreciable re-
serves for investment property in the amount of 542.8 
million (previous year: 536.1 million). 

Financial position 

Capital structure 

The business model of the W&W Group as a financial ser-
vices group means that the liabilities side is dominated by 
technical provisions and liabilities to customers.  

Technical provisions amounted to 38.8 billion (previous 
year: 39.4 billion). This includes 31.5 billion (previous 
year: 30.6 billion) for the provision for future policy ben-
efits, 4.0 billion (previous year: 5.9 billion) for the pro-
vision for premium refunds, and 2.7 billion (previous 
year: 2.7 billion) for the provision for outstanding insur-
ance claims. Liabilities primarily related to liabilities to 
customers in the amount of 22.6 billion (previous year: 

22.5 billion). They largely consisted of deposits from 
home loan savings business amounting to 19.5 billion 
(previous year: 19.5 billion).  

Liquidity 

W&W AG and its subsidiaries had sufficient liquidity at all 
times. We obtain liquidity from our insurance and home 
loan savings business and from financing activities.  

The cash flow statement shows a cash outflow of – 320.0 
million (previous year: cash inflow of 302.0 million) from 
operating activities and a cash inflow of 100.4 million 
(previous year: cash outflow of 89.8 million) for investing 
activities, including capital investments. Financing activi-
ties resulted in a cash outflow of – 82.7 million (previous 
year: – 122.7 million). This resulted in a net change in 
cash in the reporting year of – 302.3 million (previous 
year: 89.5 million).  

Equity 

As at 30 June 2021, the W&W Group’s equity stood at 
4,894.0 million, compared with 5,085.2 million as at 31 

December 2020.  

This includes consolidated net profit as at 30 June 2021 
and net income included in equity totalling collectively 

129.1 million. In addition, equity was reduced by the divi-
dend payment of 60.9 million. Other effects reduced eq-
uity by 1.2 million. 

Exercise of discretion 

Because of the ongoing coronavirus crisis, general uncer-
tainty has increased in various areas. These include areas 
relevant for the financial statements, such as discretion-
ary judgments made by management and assumptions 
and estimates made with respect to the net assets, finan-
cial position and financial performance of the W&W 
Group. The estimates, assumptions and discretionary 
judgments that are relevant to the financial statements 
were made on the basis of management's best knowledge 
and currently available information. Despite increased un-
certainties, the W&W Group believes that the assump-
tions and estimates utilised appropriately reflect the cur-
rent situation. Nevertheless, in light of the coronavirus 
pandemic, deviations from these estimates cannot be 
ruled out. More extensive information can be found in the 
notes. 

Related party disclosures 

Detailed related party disclosures are found in the notes 
under “Other disclosures”. 
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Opportunity and risk report 

Opportunity report 

Recognising and exploiting opportunities is a fundamental 
requirement for the successful development of the W&W 
Group. Consequently, we pursue the goal of systematically 
identifying, analysing and evaluating opportunities and in-
itiating suitable measures to utilise them. The starting 
point is our firmly established strategy, planning and con-
trol processes. For this purpose, we evaluate market and 
environment scenarios and examine the orientation of our 
product portfolio, cost drivers and other critical success 
factors. This takes place from the standpoint of sustaina-
ble value orientation. 

The opportunities derived from this are discussed by the 
Executive Board and at other Board meetings in connec-
tion with strategy dialogues and then incorporated into 
strategic planning. We also have sound governance and 
control structures in place in order to evaluate and pursue 
opportunities on the basis of their potential, the required 
investment and the risk profile.  

Risk report 

Risk management 

W&W AG is the ultimate parent company of the financial 
conglomerate (W&W Group) and the Solvency II group. 

The objectives and principles of risk management de-
scribed in the 2020 Annual Report continued to apply as 
at 30 June 2021. The planned enhancements of the risk 
models and risk governance processes are being continu-
ously pursued. These include, inter alia, modifications to 
conform to new and changing regulatory requirements, 
continuation of measures for ensuring risk-bearing capac-
ity, enhancement of risk-bearing capacity concepts and 
models, further promotion of a Group-wide risk culture 
and process and data optimisation. In addition, we are 
continuing to rigorously integrate sustainability risks into 
risk management. 

The organisational and operational structure of our risk 
management system as at 30 June 2021 corresponds to 
that described in the 2020 Annual Report. 

Basic conditions 

The coronavirus pandemic continued to shape the basic 
conditions for the W&W Group in the first half of 2021 as 
well.  

In the year to date, trends on the capital markets and fa-
vourable claims development in property/casualty insur-
ance (with the exception of recent storm events) had a 
positive impact on the W&W Group.  

In particular, equity prices and interest rates moved up-
ward during the first half of the year. The spread level, 
which remained elevated compared with the situation 
prior to the pandemic, reflected the existing uncertainties 
on the capital markets about counterparty credit risks, 
which cannot be ruled out in light of the economic situa-
tion.  

Macroeconomic developments are described in the sec-
tion “Business environment” in this Half-Year Financial 
Report. Please see the section “Outlook” with respect to 
anticipated developments for, inter alia, financial perfor-
mance. 

Because of current uncertainties about, on the one hand, 
the further course of the coronavirus pandemic and 
trends on the capital markets and, on the other, unpre-
dictable major loss events, the W&W Group remains ex-
posed to higher risks in 2021 compared with the years 
prior to the pandemic. This applies, in particular, if the 
coronavirus pandemic persists or if storm events accumu-
late again in the second half of the year. 

Current risk position 

The risk areas depicted in the 2020 Annual Report re-
mained valid without change as at 30 June 2021: 

■ Market price risks,
■ Counterparty credit risks,
■ Underwriting risks,
■ Operational risks,
■ Business risks and
■ Liquidity risks.
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As part of the risk strategy, the W&W Group strives for an 
economic risk-bearing capacity ratio of greater than 145%, 
based on a confidence level of 99.5%. For W&W AG, the 
target ratio is greater than 125%. Our calculations show 
that risk-bearing capacity exceeded these target ratios as 
at 30 June 2021. 

There have been no material changes in what the sensitiv-
ity analyses tell us about market price risks, meaning that 
the remarks in the 2020 consolidated financial state-
ments of W&W AG should be consulted on this issue.  

Compared with the risk report contained in the 2020 
Group management report, we see material changes or 
changed basic conditions due to internal and external in-
fluences in the following risk areas: 

Market price risks 

Credit spreads narrowed considerably in the first half of 
the year compared with the highs in the previous year. 
However, they are still above the level seen prior to the 
outbreak of the coronavirus pandemic and thus reflect the 
uncertainties about potential risks associated with the 
economic situation. Rating downgrades and credit de-
faults could cause credit spreads, and thus market price 
risks, to rise sharply again. To this extent, the credit 
spread risk remains significant for the W&W Group. 

Interest rates were able to recover from their lows in the 
previous year. The 10-year swap rate as at 30 June 2021 
stood at 0.12% and was thus higher than the year-end 
value of –0.27%. The current interest rate environment 
continues to pose great challenges for the industry’s life 
insurance companies, home loan savings banks and pen-
sion funds and thus also for the W&W Group, with its in-
terest-rate-dependent customer business, its long-term 
customer guarantees and its predominantly interest-rate-
dependent investments.- Persistently low interest rates 
pose a risk to earnings, as new investments and reinvest-
ments can be made only at low interest rates, while previ-
ously assured interest rates and interest obligations still 
need to be fulfilled for customers.  

This also affects the required increase of the additional in-
terest reserve and interest rate reinforcement of Allge-
meine Rentenanstalt Pensionskasse AG. Allgemeine 
Rentenanstalt Pensionskasse AG, working together with 
its sole shareholder Württembergische Lebensversicher-
ung AG and in coordination with the German Federal Fi-

nancial Supervisory Authority (BaFin), develops far-reach-
ing proposed solutions, some of which have already been 
implemented as scheduled. In April 2021, Württem-
bergische Lebensversicherung AG increased the capital 
reserve of Allgemeine Rentenanstalt Pensionskasse AG by 

30.0million. Other measures are being reviewed and im-
plemented. 

Compared with the end of 2020, the DAX rose by 13.2%, 
Euro STOXX 50 by 13.8%, and the U.S. S&P 500 by 15.2%. 
Thus, following the massive collapse on the exchanges in 
the first quarter of the previous year, prices as at 30 June 
2021 have recovered considerably, even posting record 
highs during the course of the year to date. Over the first 
half of the year, we increased investments in equities, par-
ticularly in funds, as part of our investment strategy. De-
spite the recovery, it cannot be ruled out that prices will 
fall again on the equity markets.  

In the alternative investments asset class, fund valuations 
have essentially risen again. Several infrastructure funds 
experienced significant declines in value due, inter alia, to 
the impact of a winter storm in Texas. In light of the uncer-
tainties surrounding the coronavirus pandemic, we will 
continue to be selective in making new investments by tak-
ing the current situation into account. 

In the property segment, the coronavirus pandemic has 
resulted in rent arrears, particularly with key commercial 
tenants in the retail, hotel and catering sectors. Depend-
ing on how the situation progresses, income may suffer 
further due to falling rents and rent losses caused by the 
crisis.  

Foreign currency risks exist from open net FX positions in 
globally aligned investment funds, as well as from foreign 
currency bonds and equity instruments held by of our in-
surance companies (mainly Württembergische Lebensver-
sicherung AG and Württembergische Versicherung AG). 
Much of our foreign currency exposure is hedged against 
exchange rate fluctuations.  

The objectives and risk governance measures described in 
the 2020 Annual Report for the risk area “Market price 
risk” remain valid.  

This applies, in particular, to the intensified risk govern-
ance measures in light of the coronavirus pandemic, in-
cluding with respect to the monitoring and management 
of credit spread risks and other investment risks. As a re-
sult of uncertainties about the further progression of the 
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coronavirus pandemic, the W&W Group remains exposed 
to increased risks in the area of market price risk com-
pared with the years prior to the pandemic.  

For further details about the impact of the coronavirus 
pandemic on equity investments, interest-bearing securi-
ties and properties, please see the section “Coronavirus 
pandemic” in the chapter “Select explanatory infor-
mation”. 

Counterparty credit risks 

As described in the 2020 Annual Report, we continue to 
emphasise ensuring high creditworthiness for our bond 
portfolio, balanced diversification, and a good collateral 
structure. As at 30 June 2021, the portfolio’s share of in-
vestments in the investment grade area was 92.8% (31 
December 2020: 94.5%).  

Ratings did not experience any material changes in the 
first half of 2021. There have been only very few defaults 
in interest payments or repayments. 

Because of the negative economic consequences of the 
coronavirus pandemic, delayed effects over the remainder 
of the year may result in a deterioration in credit quality 
and credit defaults. This might be the case, in particular, 
for corporate bonds in economic sectors especially af-
fected by the coronavirus pandemic. 

In customer lending business, the credit default rate of 
Wüstenrot Bausparkasse AG stood at –0.02%, remaining 
roughly at the year-end level. At things stand today, it is 
difficult to assess the impact that the coronavirus pan-
demic will have on customer lending business. Because of 
higher uncertainty and a greater likelihood of payment de-
faults, the risk provision had already been increased in the 
2020 consolidated financial statements. It was reviewed 
as at 30 June 2021 and adjusted to meet current circum-
stances.  

The objectives and risk governance measures described in 
the 2020 Annual Report for the risk area “Counterparty 
credit risk” remain valid.  

Because of uncertainties about the further progression of 
the coronavirus pandemic and its consequences, the 
W&W Group remains exposed to increased risks in the 
area of counterparty credit risk compared with the years 
prior to the pandemic. For further details about the impact 

of the coronavirus pandemic on customer lending busi-
ness and interest-bearing securities, please see the sec-
tion “Coronavirus pandemic” in the chapter “Select ex-
planatory information”. 

Underwriting risks 

In the first half of 2021, storm events in June had a delete-
rious effect. On the other hand, claims development in 
motor insurance improved once again, due in particular to 
the lockdown measures and the resulting lower volume of 
traffic. The loss ratio for the financial year as a whole in 
the Property/Casualty Insurance segment stands some-
what below the level of the prior year. The adverse impact 
from storm events also became more aggravated after the 
reporting date. 

At the time that the authorities ordered the closure of 
businesses due to the coronavirus pandemic, Württem-
bergische Versicherung AG had business closure insur-
ance policies in its portfolio. Since the coronavirus patho-
gen is not included in the definitive list of insured policy 
risks, we believe that they do not cover a closure of entire 
types of businesses that is ordered by the authorities in 
order to disrupt chains of infection. Württembergische 
Versicherung AG had joined in the industry-wide ex gratia 
arrangement and is examining any ex gratia claims on a 
case-by-case basis. Provisions have been created for 
these ex gratia claims.  

Lawsuits are currently pending with respect to the indem-
nity payment in business closure insurance. For further in-
formation, please see the section “Operational risks”. 

In the area of life and health insurance, the coronavirus 
pandemic continued to have no material effects on bene-
fits expenses.  

In addition, the actuarial risk in life insurance and in pen-
sion funds is adversely affected by the current interest 
rate level in connection with long-term customer guaran-
tees.  

The objectives and risk governance measures described in 
the 2020 Annual Report for the risk area “Underwriting 
risk” remain applicable.  

As a result of uncertainties about the further progression 
of the coronavirus pandemic and the ultimate loss/benefit 
volume, the W&W Group is exposed to in part increased 
risks in the area of underwriting risk compared with the 
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years prior to the pandemic. Moreover, adverse effects 
from the currently intense storms are expected in the area 
of underwriting risks. 

For further details about the impact of the coronavirus 
pandemic on insurance business, please see the section 
“Coronavirus pandemic” in the chapter “Select explana-
tory information”. 

Operational risks 

Through various guidelines and processes, the W&W 
Group had already prepared itself in advance of the coro-
navirus pandemic for the occurrence of crisis situations 
and extraordinary events like the current coronavirus pan-
demic. Thus, critical operational risks were able to be 
avoided though the timely action that has been practised 
since last year, particularly through rigorous emergency 
and IT management.  

However, in the event of a new outbreak of the coronavirus 
pandemic in Germany, particularly through dangerous virus 
mutations, it cannot be ruled out that operational risks may 
emerge for business processes as a result of employee ab-
sences.  

A total of 119 legal actions involving Württembergische 
Versicherung AG are pending regarding the question of 
coverage under business closure insurance policies (as 
of 9 July 2021). An increasing number of them are in the 
appellate stage.  

So far, only one higher regional court has ruled against 
Württembergische Versicherung AG on appeal, and an ap-
peal on points of law has been lodged with the German 
Federal Court of Justice. Other judgments by higher re-
gional courts have gone in favour of Württembergische 
Versicherung AG. In two cases, the complainant filed an 
appeal on points of law with the German Federal Court of 
Justice.  

In light of this, uncertainties still exist with respect to the 
definitive amount of underwriting losses/benefits. In view of 
the growing risks associated with the aforementioned ap-
pellate proceedings, the W&W Group has increased its 
provisions. They are subject to regular review. The W&W 
Group continues to believe that the claims are not cov-
ered by the policies. Nevertheless, it cannot be ruled out 
that the high court will come to a different conclusion on 
final appeal. This could result in a further substantial in-
crease in the loss/benefit volume. 

Because of the uncertainty about the further progression 
of the coronavirus pandemic and its consequences, the 
W&W Group remains exposed to increased risks in the 
area operational risk compared with the years prior to the 
pandemic. 

Liquidity risks 

Liquidity planning shows positive liquidity balances at the 
level of both the W&W Group and the individual compa-
nies over the entire planning period, meaning that suffi-
cient liquidity is available to ensure solvency. 

It does not appear from the current situation on the capi-
tal markets that there are any acute, material market li-
quidity risks for the capital investments of the W&W 
Group. 

A reemergence of the coronavirus pandemic could lead to 
a renewed increase in market liquidity risk. 

Business risks 

We present the development of new and existing business 
as well as net assets, financial position and financial per-
formance in the Business Report in “Development of 
business and Group position”. 

The W&W Group cannot evade the implications of the 
coronavirus pandemic on the economic and the capital 
market environment. For the balance of the year as well, 
there is uncertainty with respect to the further trends in 
this area. Negative economic consequences of the coro-
navirus pandemic could result in a deterioration in credit 
quality and credit defaults over the remainder of the year. 
Similarly, we cannot rule out effects on new business or 
on expenses for insurance claims.  

Regulatory requirements continue to constitute significant 
business environment risks, including in the context of the 
Solvency II review. 

  



 

 

 

    
  

   Wüstenrot & Württembergische AG    

Summary 

The W&W Group and W&W AG at all times had sufficient 
economic and supervisory risk-bearing capacity also in 
the first half of 2021. Pursuant to our economic risk-bear-
ing capacity model, we had sufficient financial resources 
in order to be able to cover the assumed risks with high 
certainty. 

It continues to be difficult to estimate the duration and 
extent of the further course and consequences of the 
coronavirus pandemic. Accordingly, depending on the fu-
ture development, a decline in results and pressure on the 
financial position, net assets and risk position cannot be 
ruled out, particularly if the coronavirus pandemic persists 
for an extended period. 

In June 2021, S&P confirmed the ratings of the core W&W 
companies W&W AG, Wüstenrot Bausparkasse AG,  
Württembergische Lebensversicherung AG and Württem-
bergische Versicherung AG, notwithstanding the current 
environment marked by the coronavirus. Among other 
things, the confirmation also reflects the positive assess-
ment of the W&W Group’s risk management system.

Outlook 

In June 2021, as a result of the positive trends on the capital 
markets in the first half of the year, as well as favourable 
claims development to that point, we raised the expected 
range for consolidated net income for the financial year to 

280 to 330 million. This was mainly induced by the net in-
come for the Property/Casualty Insurance segment, for 
which we expect to  come in above the previous year’s 
level. 

The higher forecast is subject to the proviso that the coro-
navirus does not have any new negative effects in the 
second half of the year and that there are no upheavals on 
the capital markets or unforeseen major loss events. De-
spite the high storm losses in June and July 2021, the 
W&W Group remains optimistic that it will achieve the 
forecast range for consolidated net income. 

The remainder of the forecasts presented in the 2020 
Group Annual Report remains valid without change for 
2021. 

Proviso concerning forward-looking 
statements 

This Half-Year Financial Report and, in particular, the out-
look contain forward-looking statements and information. 

These forward-looking statements represent estimates 
based on information that is available at the present time 
and is considered to be material. They can be associated 
with known and unknown risks and uncertainties, but also 
with opportunities. Because of the variety of factors that in-
fluence the business operations of the companies, actual 
results may differ from those currently anticipated. 
 
Therefore, the company does not assume any liability for 
the forward-looking statements. There is no obligation to 
adjust forward-looking statements to conform to actual 
events or to update them. 
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Wüstenrot & Württembergische AG
Condensed financial statements

Consolidated balance sheet

Assets

in € thousands cf. Note no1 30/6/2021

Cash reserves 64,847 75,120

Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations 1 7,352 —

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 2 9,856,515 8,800,316

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 3 35,986,561 38,862,768

Thereof sold under repurchase agreements oder lent under securities lending transactions 568,235 796,850

Financial assets at amortised cost 4 25,582,568 25,173,973

Subordinated securities and receivables 178,283 165,834

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds 43,846 34,808

Senior fixed income securities 9 —

Building loans 23,299,393 22,830,677

Other loans and receivables 2,015,869 2,074,187

Portfolio hedge adjustment 45,168 68,467

Positive market values from hedges 5 7,596 16,071

Financial assets accounted for using the equity method 85,717 88,710

Investment property 6 1,870,293 1,873,561

Reinsurers' portion of technical provisions 316,893 278,047

Other assets 1,361,143 1,319,076

Intangible assets 107,464 104,764

Property, plant and equipment 7 502,502 488,440

Inventories 227,805 178,204

Current tax assets 33,604 41,202

Deferred tax assets 423,332 454,673

Other assets 66,436 51,793

T o t a l  a s s e t s 75,139,485 76,487,642

1

31/12/2020 

	See numbered explanation in the notes starting on page 41.
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Liabilities

in € thousands cf. Note no 30/6/2021 31/12/2020

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 266,383 44,188

Liabilities 8 27,489,331 27,825,524

Liabilities evidenced by certificates 1,408,623 1,412,976

Liabilities to credit institutions 1,977,275 2,193,839

Liabilities to customers 22,649,826 22,481,152

Finance lease liabilities 71,763 83,215

Miscellaneous liabilities 1,316,113 1,322,509

Portfolio hedge adjustment 65,731 331,833

Negative market values from hedges 9 2,511 15,688

Technical provisions 10 38,803,913 39,402,291

Other provisions 11 2,856,766 3,134,620

Other liabilities 476,469 637,018

Current tax liabilities 164,308 178,776

Deferred tax liabilities 285,941 447,567

Other liabilities 26,220 10,675

Subordinated capital 12 350,121 343,162

Equity 13 4,893,991 5,085,151

Interests of W&W shareholders in paid-in capital 1,485,588 1,486,463

Interests of W&W shareholders in earned capital 3,375,847 3,556,194

Retained earnings 3,284,350 3,158,949

Other reserves (other comprehensive income) 91,497 397,245

Non-controlling interests in equity 32,556 42,494

T o t a l  l i a b i l i t i e s 75,139,485 76,487,642
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Consolidated income statement 

in € thousands cf. Note no

1/1/2021 to 
30/6/2021

1/1/2020 to 
30/6/2020

Current net income 14 524,546 560,293

Net interest income 373,993 442,259

Interest income 622,705 675,352

Thereof calculated using the effective interest method 554,080 609,439

Interest expenses –248,712 –233,093

Dividend income 124,092 89,302

Other current net income 26,461 28,732

Net income/expense from risk provision 15 –8,350 –53,960

Income from risk provision 50,199 47,373

Expenses from risk provision –58,549 –101,333

Net measurement gain/loss 16 355,078 –438,163

Measurement gains 1,441,102 1,089,522

Measurement losses –1,086,024 –1,527,685

Net income/expense from disposals 17 451,726 664,384

Income from disposals 460,786 718,432

Expenses from disposals –9,060 –54,048

Thereof gains/losses from financial assets at amortised cost 9 –5

N e t  f i n a n c i a l  r e s u l t 1,323,000 732,554

Thereof net income/expense from financial assets accounted for using the equity method 2,433 767

Earned premiums (net) 18 2,361,420 2,173,212

Earned premiums (gross) 2,438,312 2,243,224

Premiums ceded to reinsurers –76,892 –70,012

Insurance benefits (net) 19 –2,643,109 –1,995,258

Insurance benefits (gross) –2,679,054 –2,053,036

Received reinsurance premiums 35,945 57,778

Net commission expense 20 –253,250 –240,347

Commission income 143,365 121,256

Commission expenses –396,615 –361,603

C a r r y o v e r 788,061 670,161
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in € thousands cf. Note no

1/1/2021 to 
30/6/2021

1/1/2020 to 
30/6/2020

C a r r y o v e r 788,061 670,161

General administrative expenses –516,689 –516,372

Personnel expenses –321,598 –311,568

Materials costs –156,071 –168,133

Depreciation/amortisation –39,020 –36,671

Net other operating income/expense 11,218 9,825

Other operating income 92,236 85,197

Other operating expenses –81,018 –75,372

C o n s o l i d a t e d  e a r n i n g s  b e f o r e  i n c o m e  t a x e s  f r o m  c o n t i n u e d  o p e r a t i o n s 282,590 163,614

Of which are sales revenues1 3,693,953 3,464,707

Income taxes 21 –86,358 –56,588

C o n s o l i d a t e d  n e t  p r o f i t 196,232 107,026

Result attributable to shareholders of W&W AG 195,028 106,604

Result attributable to non-controlling interests 1,204 422

B a s i c  ( =  d i l u t e d )  e a r n i n g s  p e r  s h a r e ,  i n  € 22 2,08 1,14

Thereof from continued operations, in € 2,08 1,14

1 Interest, dividends, provisions, rental income and income from real estate business and gross premiums of insurance business
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Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

in € thousands
1/1/2021  

to 30/6/2021
1/1/2020  

to 30/6/2020

Consolidated net profit 196,232 107,026

Other comprehensive income (OCI)

Elements not reclassified to the consolidated income statement:

Actuarial gains/losses (–) from pension commitments (gross) 178,010 –24,272

Provision for deferred premium refunds –11,435 2,181

Deferred taxes –50,755 6,755

Actuarial gains/losses (–) from pension commitments (net) 115,820 –15,336

Elements subsequently reclassified to the consolidated income statement:

Unrealised gains/losses (–) from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 
(OCI, gross) –2,633,812 707,553

Provision for deferred premium refunds 1,999,368 –611,750

Deferred taxes 193,316 –28,791

Unrealised gains/losses (–) from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive 
income (OCI, net) –441,128 67,012

 

Unrealised gains/losses (–) from cash flow hedges (gross) — 49

Provision for deferred premium refunds — —

Deferred taxes — –15

Unrealised gains/losses (–) from cash flow hedges (net) — 34

Currency translation differences of economically independent foreign units — –19,003

Total other comprehensive income, (OCI, gross) –2,455,802 664,327

Total provision for deferred premium refunds 1,987,933 –609,569

Total deferred taxes 142,561 –22,051

Total other comprehensive income, (OCI, net) –325,308 32,707

T o t a l  c o m p r e h e n s i v e  i n c o m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d –129,076 139,733

Result attributable to shareholders of W&W AG –119,138 135,903

Result attributable to non-controlling interests –9,938 3,830
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Interests of W&W shareholders 
equity

Share capital
Capital 
reserve

in € thousands cf. Note no.

E q u i t y  a s  a t  1  J a n u a r y  2 0 2 0 490,029 996,485

Changes to the scope of consolidation — —

Total comprehensive income for the period

Consolidated net profit — —

Other comprehensive income — —

Total comprehensive income for the period — —

Dividends to shareholders 13 — —

Treasury shares 202 –252

Other — —

E q u i t y  a s  a t  3 0  J u n e  2 0 2 0 490,231 996,233

E q u i t y  a s  a t  1  J a n u a r y  2 0 2 1 490,231 996,232

Changes to the scope of consolidation — —

Total comprehensive income for the period

Consolidated net profit — —

Other comprehensive income — —

Total comprehensive income for the period — —

Dividends to shareholders 13 — —

Treasury shares –338 –537

Other — —

E q u i t y  a s  a t  3 0  J u n e  2 0 2 1 489,893 995,695
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Interests of W&W shareholders 
equity

Share capital
Capital 
reserve

in € thousands cf. Note no.

E q u i t y  a s  a t  1  J a n u a r y  2 0 2 0 490,029 996,485

Changes to the scope of consolidation — —

Total comprehensive income for the period

Consolidated net profit — —

Other comprehensive income — —

Total comprehensive income for the period — —

Dividends to shareholders 13 — —

Treasury shares 202 –252

Other — —

E q u i t y  a s  a t  3 0  J u n e  2 0 2 0 490,231 996,233

E q u i t y  a s  a t  1  J a n u a r y  2 0 2 1 490,231 996,232

Changes to the scope of consolidation — —

Total comprehensive income for the period

Consolidated net profit — —

Other comprehensive income — —

Total comprehensive income for the period — —

Dividends to shareholders 13 — —

Treasury shares –338 –537

Other — —

E q u i t y  a s  a t  3 0  J u n e  2 0 2 1 489,893 995,695

Interests of W&W shareholders in equity

Equity 
attributable 

to W&W 
shareholders

Non-
controlling 
interests in 

equity Total equity

Retained 
earnings Other reserves

Reserve 
for pension 

commitments

Reserve from 
fixed-income 

financial 
assets 

accounted for 
at fair value 

directly in 
equity (OCI)

Reserve 
for finan-

cial assets 
accounted 

for using 
the equity 

method

Reserve for 
cash flow 

hedges

Reserve for 
currency 

translation

3,026,543 –716,675 984,559 82 –47 19,003 4,799,979 35,103 4,835,082

–4,816 — 4,816 — — — — — —

106,604 — — — — — 106,604 422 107,026

— –15,325 63,593 — 34 –19,003 29,299 3,408 32,707

106,604 –15,325 63,593 — 34 –19,003 135,903 3,830 139,733

–60,927 — — — — — –60,927 — –60,927

193 — — — — — 143 — 143

–5,216 — — — — — –5,216 — –5,216

3,062,381 –732,000 1,052,968 82 –13 — 4,869,882 38,933 4,908,815

3,158,949 –821,498 1,218,637 106 — — 5,042,657 42,494 5,085,151

–8,109 — 8,109 — — — — — —

195,028 — — — — — 195,028 1,204 196,232

— 115,756 –429,922 — — — –314,166 –11,142 –325,308

195,028 115,756 –429,922 — — — –119,138 –9,938 –129,076

–60,885 — — — — — –60,885 — –60,885

–324 — — — — — –1,199 — –1,199

–309 309 — — — — — — —

3,284,350 –705,433 796,824 106 — — 4,861,435 32,556 4,893,991
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Condensed consolidated cash flow statement  

Cash flow from operating activities is determined using the indirect method.  

The balance of cash and cash equivalents in the financial year consists of the item “Cash reserve” in the amount of 64.8 
million (previous year: 78.9 million) and bank deposits payable on demand in the amount of 863.3 million (previous 
year: 1,065.9 million) that are reported under the item “Other receivables”. The cash reserve consists of cash on hand, 
deposits with central banks and deposits with foreign postal giro offices. 

Included in “Cash flow from financing activities” are deposits from the sale of treasury shares in connection with an 
employee share ownership programme, as well as distributions from the repurchase of the company’s own shares, in 
the amount of – 1.6 million (previous year: – 0.3 million). The W&W Group can freely dispose of its cash and cash 
equivalents. As at 30 June 2021, the legally mandated balance with the Deutsche Bundesbank that is subject to the 
reserve requirement amounted to 28.5 million (previous year: 25.9 million).  

   

Condensed consolidated cash flow statement   

 
  

   

Consolidated net profit   

Increase (–)/decrease (+) in building loans   

Increase (+)/decrease (–) in liabilities evidenced by certificates   

Increase (+)/decrease (–) in liabilities to credit institutions   

Increase (+)/decrease (–) in liabilities to customers   

Other changes   

I .  C a s h  f l o w  f r o m  o p e r a t i n g  a c t i v i t i e s    

Cash receipts from the disposal of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment   

Cash payments for investments in intangible assets and property, plant and equipment   

Cash receipts from the disposal of financial assets   

Cash payments for investments in financial assets   

Cash and cash equivalents of subsidiaries or other business units over which control was lost –  

Cash and cash equivalents of subsidiaries or other business units over which control was gained –  

I I .  C a s h  f l o w  f r o m  i n v e s t i n g  a c t i v i t i e s    

Dividend payments to shareholders   

Transactions between shareholders   

Change in funds resulting from subordinated capital   

Interest payments on subordinated capital   

Cash payments towards lease liabilities   

I I I .  C a s h  f l o w  f r o m  f i n a n c i n g  a c t i v i t i e s    

   

   

   

   

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (I.+ II.+ III.)   

Change in cash and cash equivalents attributable to the effects of exchange rates and the scope of consolidation   
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Select explanatory disclosures 

General accounting principles and application of IFRS 

General information 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 115 in conjunction with Section 117 No. 2 of the German Securities Trading 
Act (WpHG), the half-year financial report of Wüstenrot & Württembergische AG consists of condensed consolidated 
interim financial statements, an interim group management report and the responsibility statement required under Sec-
tion 297 (2) sentence 4 and Section 315 (1) sentence 5 of the German Commercial Code (HGB). The interim group man-
agement report is prepared in accordance with the applicable provisions of the WpHG and the German Accounting 
Standard DRS 16. 

The accounting policies applied were the same as those used for the consolidated annual financial statements as at 31 
December 2020, as well as those applicable from 1 January 2021 for the first time. The provisions applicable for the 
first time had no material impact on the presentation of the assets, financial position and financial performance of the 
W&W Group. 

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Wüstenrot & Württembergische AG – consisting of the 
consolidated balance sheet, the consolidated income statement, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, 
the consolidated statement of changes in equity, the condensed consolidated cash flow statement and select explana-
tory disclosures – are presented in conformity with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting", were drawn up on the basis of 
Section 315e HGB in conformity with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), as adopted by the Euro-
pean Union (EU), and have a condensed scope of reporting compared with the consolidated annual financial state-
ments as at 31 December 2020. The Executive Board of Wüstenrot & Württembergische AG authorised publication of 
the Group’s half-year financial report on 9 August 2021.  

The half-year financial report of the W&W Group was drawn up in euros. Small discrepancies between indicated 
amounts are possible because of rounding. 

Employee share ownership programme 

An employee share ownership programme was again offered in the first half of 2021. It enabled all employees of com-
panies in the W&W Group who were entitled to participate to acquire up to 40 shares of W&W AG at a price of 13.20 
per share, which represented a discount of 5.00 per share. Employees are required to hold these shares for at least 
three years. 

In addition to issuing treasury shares from the portfolio, a further 147,501 shares were repurchased on the market for 
the programme and then issued in part. Employees acquired a total of 82,787 of these shares. This resulted in personnel 
expenses of 0.4 million. Thus, as at 30 June 2021, W&W AG held 79,966 treasury shares.  

Utilisation of discretionary judgments and estimates 

In the course of calculating a risk provision under IFRS 9, we exercised discretion to the extent that, as a rule, we did 
not mechanistically adopt currently available macroeconomic information but rather were guided by macroeconomic 
information that, in the long term, is more stable (including historical information), and we under-weighted the short-
term developments in the coronavirus pandemic. Depending on how the coronavirus pandemic continues to develop, 
the discretionary judgments will again be subjected in coming months to a review of whether they remain valid. For fur-
ther information, please see the section “Risk provision – financial assets”. 

Due to the adoption of a statutory moratorium on deferred payments in 2020 during the corona pandemic, the process 
of amendments in the level structure of IFRS 9 has been changed in a way that if making use of deferred payments 
there is no generally higher default risk assumed for each customer. This change was temporarily in view of the term of 
the statutory moratorium and ended in 2020.  

As a consequence of the construction of the new W&W campus in Ludwigsburg/Kornwestheim, the remaining useful 
life was shortened for a building in Ludwigsburg that is for own use. The carrying amount of the building concerned 
amounted to nearly 18.6 million at the start of the financial year. It is being depreciated on a straight-line basis over its 
remaining useful life until mid-2023. The shortened useful life had an impact on the consolidated income statement in 
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the first half of the year as an additional expense of 2.9 million. The expenses were recognised in “General administra-
tive expenses”.In the following years the annual depreciation amounts to 7.2 million. 

In connection with the creation of the additional interest reserve for endowment insurance policies with flexible ma-
turity, the calculation of the provision, which is shown in the provision for future policy benefits, was modified owing to 
changed parameters. A longer term to maturity was used for the calculation. The effect in the amount of 30.3 million 
was recognised in the consolidated income statement as an expense under “Insurance benefits (gross)”.  

Other than that, there were no material changes in connection with the utilisation of discretionary judgments and esti-
mates as compared to the consolidated financial statement as at 31 December 2020. 

Coronavirus pandemic 

The business model of the W&W Group proved to be stable, including during the coronavirus pandemic. Its impact on 
the W&W Group will be depicted in the following. 

In the first half of 2021, the pandemic spread of the coronavirus also continued to have an impact on the basic business 
and economic conditions of the W&W Group. The crisis team of the W&W Group initiated a variety of measures as early 
as March 2020 on in order to stem the spread in the W&W Group and curb the impact of the pandemic on business op-
erations. With the amendments to the German Infection Protection Act (Infektionsschutzgesetz), known as the “Na-
tionwide Emergency Brake”, that went into effect on 23 April 2021, workers were required to work from home until 30 
June 2021 as far as possible. In the process, our availability to our customers, as well as the ability of our employees to 
work, was assured at all times. 

The half-year financial statements of the W&W Group are affected by the impact of the coronavirus pandemic to vary-
ing degrees of intensity, particularly in customer lending business, in the area of capital investments and real estate, 
and in insurance business. A variety of supportive measures by central banks and countries mitigated the effects on 
national economies. For instance, in the first half of 2021, the German government enacted “Interim Assistance III”, a 
further temporary aid programme as a result of the dynamic infection numbers. As part of this extraordinary economic 
assistance, up to 100% of fixed operating costs were reimbursed until June 2021, depending on the relevant loss of rev-
enue. In addition, particularly hard-hit companies were given an additional infusion of equity. Furthermore, suspension of 
the obligation to apply for commencement of insolvency proceedings was extended to 30 April 2021, but only for com-
panies that had filed an application for financial assistance from government aid programmes that had good prospects 
for success. With the German Act to Protect Employment as a Consequence of the COVID-19 Pandemic (Gesetz zur 
Beschäftigungssicherung infolge der COVID-19-Pandemie) of 3 December 2020, the legislators decided to extend the 
special arrangements concerning short-time working benefits essentially until the end of 2021.  These measures make 
it possible for companies and their workers to share in the anticipated upturn following the lockdown and thus have a 
stabilising effect. On the other hand, it can be anticipated that insolvency figures will rise significantly when these stat-
utory measures expire. 

Because of the duration and extent of the coronavirus pandemic, it is difficult to estimate the spread of the virus and 
the associated financial effects, as well as its impact on the net assets, financial position and financial performance of 
the W&W Group. The estimates, assumptions and discretionary judgments that are relevant to the financial statements 
were made on the basis of management's best knowledge and currently available information. Despite increased un-
certainties, the W&W Group believes that the assumptions and estimates utilised appropriately reflect the current situ-
ation. Nevertheless, particularly in light of the further development of the coronavirus pandemic, there may be devia-
tions from these estimates. 

Customer lending business primarily relates to customer lending by Wüstenrot Bausparkasse AG and, to a lesser ex-
tent, to the mortgage portfolios of Württembergische Lebensversicherung AG and Württembergische Versicherung AG. 
Despite the continued restrictions occasioned by the pandemic, new construction financing business rose significantly 
year on year. The desire for a home of one’s own remains unabated, despite or because of the coronavirus pandemic. By 
contrast, new home loan savings business (gross/net) of Wüstenrot Bausparkasse AG again posted a small decline on 
account of the pandemic. In 2020 the main impact of the coronavirus pandemic in this area was that approximately 
3,800 customers of the W&W Group made use of the statutory moratorium in order to defer principal and interest pay-
ments. In addition, from July to September 2020, customers with financial difficulties occasioned by the coronavirus 
pandemic were offered a private moratorium. It enabled payments of principal and interest to be deferred for up to six 
months.  
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More than 90% of customers resumed making their agreed payments after the statutory and voluntary moratoriums 
expired. As at 30 June 2021, loans with a total volume of about 45 million were still subject to further management. 
From today's standpoint, these risks are predominantly covered by liens and sufficient risk provision. 

Where so requested by customers, the W&W Group is again offering the standard deferral options in order to enable 
borrowers to attenuate their financial difficulties.  

In the past year, based on experience and additional external data, the W&W Group decided that it needed to assume 
that counterparty credit risk was higher than projected in current risk models. Therefore, it increased the probabilities 
of default and, in addition, used a higher probability of complete default for loans with lower creditworthiness. In light of 
this, the risk provision for customer lending was increased last year by 34.0 million. This procedure was retained in the 
first half of the year, since at this time it cannot yet be predicted how the coronavirus will progress. In connection with 
initial effects that are becoming apparent in the macroeconomic data and thus in the risk models, the additional risk 
provision was adjusted to 29.2 million to be consistent with the probability of default. The was primarily because of 
increased uncertainty, as well as the continuing risk of payment defaults in connection with the coronavirus pandemic.  

In the area of investments, the coronavirus pandemic brought about considerably greater volatility in the markets. In terms 
of equity investments, prices again rose substantially in the first half of 2021, thus continuing the upturn that com-
menced in the second half of 2020. As a result, measurement and disposal losses incurred at the start of the corona-
virus pandemic were able to be recouped through recoveries in value. 

In the area of interest-bearing securities, creditworthiness did not appear to deteriorate in the first half of 2021. Rather, 
the created risk provision dropped slightly by 1.4 million. In this regard, the high proportion of solvent loans with in-
vestment-grade securities helped to cushion the increase in the risk provision. There were no major changes in rating 
classifications in the first half of 2021. In addition, the balanced diversification of the portfolio and the general recovery 
on the market had a positive effect. To date, there have been no defaults in interest payments or repayments. Interest 
rates remained low as a consequence of the ongoing expansive monetary policy, which has been continued in response 
to the coronavirus pandemic. In the case of new investments and reinvestments, this led to correspondingly lower in-
terest income. 

Details concerning sensitivity analysis of market price risks can be found in the management report. 

The coronavirus pandemic also continued to have an impact on the property area of the W&W Group in the form of a 
significant rise in rent arrears, although the vast majority of rent payments were made on time. The statutory morato-
rium in 2020 enabled lessees to defer their rent payments for up to three months, starting in April. Most of the rent ar-
rears occasioned by the coronavirus involved only a few key commercial lessees in the retail, hotel and catering sectors. 
They totalled 11.1 million as at 30 June 2021 (previous year: 6.3 million). The rent arrears occasioned by the corona-
virus did not result in any modifications in the area of lease accounting under IFRS 16 (as lessor). In addition, the legis-
lators amended Section 313 of the German Civil Code (BGB) and thus created more latitude for rent reductions. 

The selective choice of commercial lessees with appropriate business models had a positive impact. At the same time, the 
existing properties, which are mostly in very good locations, are normally used by these lessees in a variety of ways. 

As a result of the coronavirus pandemic, we recorded expenses of approximately 3.9 million in the property area in 
the first half of 2021. In connection with risk provision, these consist specifically of impairment provisions of 2.2 mil-
lion, as well as additions to the provisions for reclaimed rent payments of 1.7 million. In 2021 the pandemic led to a 
reduction of market values in the case of properties in the principally affected sectors. This did not result in any impair-
ments recognised as an expense. 

In insurance business, the W&W Group incurred expenses of 42.0 million in 2020, before accounting for a billed rein-
surance policy, in connection with business closure insurance policies. In the first half of 2021 expenses amounting to 

11.6 million were generated. As at 30 June 2021, after making payments to policyholders in 2021 totalling 1.6 million, 
provisions in connection with business closure insurance policies still amounted to 36.7 million. In the area of life and 
health insurance, there were again no material effects. 

For further explanations about effects occasioned by the coronavirus, please see the management report. 
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Accounting policies 

Changes in accounting policies 

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) to be applied for the first time in the reporting 
period 

With the exception of the standards described below, which were required to be applied for the first time, the same 
accounting policies were applied as in the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2020.  

■ Amendments to IFRS 4 – deferral of IFRS 9 - with initial application for financial years beginning on or after 1 Janu-
ary 2021 

■ Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16 (Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2) with initial 
application for financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2021. 

The foregoing amendments had no material impact on the presentation of the net assets, financial position and finan-
cial performance of the W&W Group. 

Issued accounting rules whose application is not yet mandatory 

IFRS 17 "Insurance Contracts" 
IFRS 17 "Insurance Contracts” was published in May 2017. Following publication, criticism was expressed with respect 
to certain requirements in IFRS 17. As a result, on 25 June 2020, the IASB published “Amendments to IFRS 17”, which, 
inter alia, postponed the date of initial application of IFRS 17 to financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2023, as 
well as possible earlier initial application.  

IFRS 17 replaces IFRS 4 “Insurance Contracts”, which had been in effect since 1 January 2005. With regard to the 
recognition of insurance contracts, it for the first time introduces uniform requirements for the recognition, measure-
ment and presentation of, as well as disclosures concerning, insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts. For adop-
tion into EU law, IFRS 17 must still successfully pass the endorsement procedure.  

Under the measurement model in IFRS 17, groups of insurance contracts are measured on the basis of probability-
weighted discounted cash flows with an explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk, as well as a contractual service 
margin, representing the unearned profit that the company will recognise as it provides services under the insurance 
contracts in the Group.  

Instead of premium income for each period, the company will now be required to present the “insurance service result”, 
i.e. insurance revenue, which depicts the changes in the obligation for the provision of coverage for which the insurance 
company receives compensation and the share of the premiums that covers the acquisition costs. Cash inflows and 
outflows from investment components are not to be presented in the result, i.e. as income or expenses in the income 
statement. Insurance financial income and expenses result from discounting effects and financial risks. Depending on 
the portfolio, they are recognised either in the income statement or in other comprehensive income. Changes in as-
sumptions that are unrelated to interest rates or financial risk are not taken into account directly in the income state-
ment but instead are booked against the contractual service margin and thus allocated over the duration of the ser-
vices still to be provided. The changes in estimates are directly recognised only for those groups of insurance contracts 
for which losses are expected.  

For short-term contracts, IFRS 17 provides for an approximation method, which, as in the past, depicts the obligation to 
provide insurance coverage through excess premium. Under IFRS 17, liabilities resulting from insured events that have 
occurred, but for which claims have not been settled, are to be discounted using current interest rates. For large parts 
of life insurance business with participation contracts, IFRS 17 modifies the general measurement model by also includ-
ing in the contractual service margin the changes in the shareholder portion of the development of income sources un-
derlying the participation contract and allocating them over the remaining duration of the provision of service. 

Because of the special significance of the new requirements, the W&W Group has launched a multi-year implementa-
tion project. At this time, we intend to apply IFRS 17 for the first time as at 1 January 2023. Initial application will have a 
material impact on the financial statements. 
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Other changes 
In addition, the following changes have been published: 

■ Amendments to IAS 1 (Classification of Liabilities as Current oder Non-current and Classification of Liabilities as Cur-
rent oder Non-current – Deferral of Effective Date) with initial application for financial years starting on or after 1 
January 2023, 

■ Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 with initial application for financial years beginning on or after 1 
January 2023, 

■ Amendments to IAS 8 (Definition of Accounting Estimates) with initial application for financial years starting on or 
after 1 January 2023, 

■ Amendments to IFRS 3, IAS 16, IAS 37 and the Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020 Cycle, with initial 
application on 1 January 2022 

■ Amendments to IAS 12 (Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction) with initial 
application beginning on or after 1 January 2023, 

■ Amendments to IFRS 16 (Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions) with application beginning on or after 1 April 2021. 

We are currently studying the effects that the amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2, to IAS 12 and to IAS 
8, will have on the W&W Group. With regard to the remaining amendments, we expect that adoption of these changes 
will not have any material impact on the net assets, financial position and financial performance of the W&W Group. 
Although earlier application is generally permitted, the W&W Group does not plan to do so. Amendments to IFRS 3, 
IAS 16, IAS 37 and the Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020 Cycle, with initial application on 1 January 
2022, were adopted into EU law on 28 June 2021. The EU has not yet given its endorsement to the other amendments. 

Consolidation 

Changes to the scope of consolidation 

Additions to the scope of consolidation 

The funds LBBW AM WWAG Corporate Bond Fonds, Stuttgart, and LBBW AM-US Municipals 2, Stuttgart, which were 
previously not consolidated, were consolidated for the first time as at 1 January 2021. Similarly, the funds The W&W 
Global Income Fund ICAV – The W&W Infrastructure Fund, Dublin, and The W&W Global Income Fund ICAV – The W&W 
AG Alternative Investment Fund, Dublin, which were previously not consolidated, were consolidated for the first time as 
at 1 January 2021.  
 
In addition, LBBW AM-Wüstenrot Aktienfonds, Stuttgart, was set up by Wüstenrot Bausparkasse AG, Ludwigsburg, in 
the first half of 2021 and included in the scope of consolidation.  
 
Disposals from the scope of consolidation 

As of January 2021, Wohnimmobilien GmbH & Co. KG der Württembergischen, Stuttgart, and City Immobilien II GmbH 
& Co. KG der Württembergischen, Stuttgart, were eliminated from the scope of consolidation in the first half-year due 
to their merger into Württembergische Lebensversicherung AG, Stuttgart.  
 
The changes to the scope of consolidation had no material effect on the comparability of the current year with the pre-
vious year. 
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Accounting policies 

Determining the fair value of financial instruments 

The procedure described in the following is used to determine the fair value of financial instruments, irrespective of the 
category or class to which the financial instrument is assigned and regardless of whether the fair value so determined is 
used for measurement purposes or for information in the notes.  

As a rule, classification for the measurement of fair value pursuant to IFRS 13 corresponds to the classification that is 
made for the purpose of the extended disclosures for financial instruments pursuant to IFRS 7. The extension arises 
through the inclusion of non-current assets classified as held for sale and discontinued operations, as well as, in analo-
gous fashion, the inclusion of liabilities under non-current assets classified as held for sale and discontinued opera-
tions, in order to cover the relevant assets and liabilities. 

Because of the business models operated in the W&W Group and the great relevance of capital investments, financial 
instruments are subjected to detailed classification on the basis of their characteristics, such as the type of underlying 
cash flows and risks. This includes a delineation based on ranking. In this regard, the type of financial instrument is re-
flected concisely in the respective class designation. In addition, the following classes of debt instruments are de-
scribed in particular detail: 
 
The class “Senior fixed-income securities”, which can be found in the categories “Financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss” and “Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income”, contains (bearer) warrant 
bonds of the highest priority ranking with primarily fixed interest. 

The category “Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income” also contains the class “Subordi-
nated securities and receivables” and other securities, including debt securities. In terms of class volume, this mainly 
has to do with bonds with a variable interest rate (floating rate notes) and, depending on the contractual structure, 
bonds with a changing type of coupon (e.g. fixed interest to variable interest). 

The class “Fixed-income financial instruments that do not pass the SPPI test” in the category “Financial assets at fair 
value through profit or loss” includes all financial instruments that give rise to cash flows that are not solely payments 
of principal and interest and therefore do not meet the so-called SPPI criterion in IFRS 9. This class includes various 
types of warrant bonds, debenture bonds and other securities, including debt securities, of mixed ranking that may be 
subject to several risks. Because of the specific contract structure, industrial undertakings and other financial service 
providers make up the largest group here. 

The class “Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds” in the category “Financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income” contains exclusively non-fungible warrant bonds and debenture bonds with fixed coupons. 
Public institutions and banks make up the majority of issuers here.  

The class “Derivative financial instruments” on the assets as well as the liabilities side mainly includes currency for-
wards, swaps and other interest-rate and currency derivatives, as well as listed and unlisted equity- and index-linked 
options. 

The class “Positive/negative market values from hedges” includes those instruments that are designated as a hedging 
instrument as part of hedge accounting. In the W&W Group, these are mostly unlisted interest-rate swaps. 

The class “Investments for the account and risk of life insurance policyholders” includes fund units in which the W&W 
Group does not itself participate financially and thus bears no risks or opportunities. 

The fair value of a financial instrument means the price that the W&W Group would receive if it were to sell an asset or 
pay if it were to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. Fair 
value is thus a market-based measurement, not an entity-specific measurement.  

The further procedure and the policies for measuring fair value are described in the chapter “Notes concerning fi-
nancial instruments and fair value”. 
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Risk provision – Financial assets 

The risk provision is calculated under IFRS 9 using the expected credit loss model. This model requires estimates to be 
made with respect to the question of the degree to which trends in economic and macroeconomic factors may have an 
impact on expected credit losses. This assessment is made on the basis of weighted probabilities. 

With respect to the coronavirus pandemic, the current approach for calculating a risk provision under IFRS 9 has es-
sentially remained the same, but small modifications were necessary due to the new situation. This related to the use of 
macroeconomic factors. 

With regard to the forecast for the relevant macroeconomic factors for the IFRS 9 risk provision calculation, each sce-
nario was essentially in line with internal company planning, as well as with the availability of the data bases for the 
forecasts. However, the coronavirus pandemic caused particular uncertainty here with respect to the further trends in 
these forecasts utilised for the respective factors. 

In order to determine the sensitivity of the risk provision in accordance with IFRS 9, the following scenarios were con-
sidered in customer lending business. In addition, in light of the coronavirus pandemic, macroeconomic factors were 
used that are more stable in the medium to long term. This discretionary judgment is in line with the requirements of 
the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA). 

    

Forecast of the relevant macroeconomic factors in ... 

 
Base scenario 

Alternative scenario – 
optimistic 

Alternative scenario – 
pessimistic 

    

Price index for existing residential properties     

Unemployment rate, in %     

Nominal GDP growth, in %     

    

r three years 
 

el, forecast over one year 
    

The foregoing macroeconomic factors relate to Germany. 
    

    

In the course of calculating an IFRS 9 risk provision for accounting purposes in customer lending business, the base 
scenario is exclusively applied, since the modelled risk parameters are themselves already based on various model sce-
narios (default, no default, recovery, settlement) and in principle this base scenario remains well suited for making fore-
casts. The alternative scenarios are shown here merely for informational purposes. The employed characteristics of the 
various macro factors were estimated in light of the coronavirus pandemic, and a purely mechanistic adoption of the 
current macroeconomic situation was avoided. The forecast for the relevant factors was based on the objective of giv-
ing greater weight to assumptions that are more stable in the long term. 

In connection with the derivation of risk parameters in the area of investments, we make use of information provided by 
rating agencies and by the capital market, particularly in the case of the derivation of multiyear default parameters, tak-
ing into account internal valuation interest rate curves and empirically observed (multiyear) default rates for bonds that 
are published on a regular basis by the rating agencies. We also use information provided by rating agencies when 
modelling multiyear parameters relating to the loss given default (LGD). The probabilities of default take into account 
forward-looking macroeconomic information in the form of a correction factor on the basis of market-implicit probabili-
ties of default. This is because the macroeconomic factors listed above are implicitly included in the risk provision cal-
culation through the expectations of market participants. This correction factor describes the relationship between the 
current and long-term credit spread-based expectations of investors on the capital market concerning credit ratings. If 
this relationship is greater than 1 (less than 1) in the pessimistic (optimistic) scenario, the capital market assumes a 
higher (lower) probability of default for an issuer, which, in accordance with the correction factor, then has an effect on 
the calculation of the risk provision. 

In the W&W Group as a whole, the risk provision in accordance with IFRS 9 would, in the pessimistic scenario, increase 
by 66.7 million for customer lending business and in the area of investments and, in the optimistic scenario, fall by 

17.1 million for both areas. 
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Concessions and renegotiations (forbearance measures) 

In justified exceptional cases, we enter into reorganisation/restructuring agreements with customers. These agree-
ments generally call for a temporary or permanent reduction in the amount of loan repayment instalments in exchange 
for an extension of the total term of the loan, which ultimately is intended to lead to complete repayment. In the first 
half of 2021, adjustments to the approach due to the coronavirus pandemic were no longer necessary. Henceforth, the 
standard forbearance measures will again be granted where needed. 

Further information about this process can be found in the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2020. 
The current developments in the first half of 2021 with respect to the coronavirus pandemic can be found in the section 
of the same name. 
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Segment reporting 

In conformity with IFRS 8 "Operating Segments", segment information is generated on the basis of internal reports that 
are regularly reviewed by the entity's chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segment and 
assess its performance (so-called "management approach"). In the W&W Group, the chief operating decision maker is 
the Management Board.  

The reportable segments are identified on the basis of both products and services and according to regulatory re-
quirements. In this context, some business segments are combined within the Life and Health Insurance segment. 
The following section lists the products and services through which revenue is generated by the reportable segments. 
There is no dependence on individual major accounts. 

Housing 

The reportable segment Housing consists of one business segment and includes home loan savings and banking products 
primarily for retail customers, e.g. home loan savings contracts, bridging loans and mortgage loans.  

Life and Health Insurance 

The reportable segment Life and Health Insurance consists of various business segments, all of which have similar eco-
nomic characteristics and are comparable in terms of the aggregation criteria in IFRS 8. 

The reportable segment Life and Health Insurance offers a variety of life and health insurance products for individuals 
and groups, including classic and unit-linked life and annuity insurance, term insurance, classic and unit-linked 
"Riester" and basic pensions, and occupational disability insurance, as well as full and supplementary private health 
insurance and nursing care insurance. 

Property/Casualty Insurance 

The reportable segment Property/Casualty Insurance offers a comprehensive range of insurance products for custom-
ers in the retail and corporate area, including general liability, casualty, motor, household, residential building, legal ex-
penses, transport and technical insurance. 

All other segments 

All other business activities of the W&W Group, such as central Group functions, asset management activities, property 
development and in the previous year the marketing of home loan savings and banking products outside of Germany, 
are subsumed under "All other segments", since they are not directly related to the other reportable segments. It also 
includes interests in subsidiaries of W&W AG that are not consolidated in “All other segments” because they are allo-
cated to another segment. 

Consolidation/reconciliation 

The column "Consolidation/reconciliation" includes consolidation adjustments required to reconcile segment figures to 
Group figures. 

As in previous years, the performance of each segment was measured based on the segment earnings under IFRS. Trans-
actions between the segments were carried out on an arm's length basis. 

Measurement principles 

The measurement principles for segment reporting correspond to the accounting policies applied to the IFRS consoli-
dated financial statements, with the following exceptions. In conformity with internal Group reporting and control, we 
do not apply IFRS 16 to leases within the Group. The interests in the subsidiaries of W&W AG that are not consolidated 
in “All other segments” are measured there at fair value through other comprehensive income and not reclassified to 
the consolidated income statement. 
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Segment income statement  

 
Housing Life and Health Insurance 

 
 

 
    

     

Current net income     

Net result from risk provision     

Net measurement result     

Net income from disposals     

Net financial result     

Thereof net income/expense from financial assets accounted for using the 
equity method 

– –   
 
 

Earned premiums (net) – –   

Insurance benefits (net) – –   

Net commission income/expense     

General administrative expenses      

Net other operating income     

Segment net income before income taxes from continued operations      
 

Income taxes     

S e g m e n t  n e t  i n c o m e  a f t e r  t a x e s      

     

Other information     

Total revenue      

Thereof with other segments     

Thereof with external customers     

Segment assets      

Segment liabilities      

Financial assets accunted for using the equity method  – –   

“Consolidation/reconciliation“ includes the effect of consolidation between segments.  
  

dividend, commission, and rental income, as well as income from property development business and gross premiums written.  
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Property and casulaty 
insurance Total for reportable segments All other segments Consolidation/reconciliation  Group 

 

           

           

           

           

           

        –   

           

, 
, 

          

           

           

           

           

           

, 
,           

           

           

           

           

           

         – – 

       – –   
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Information by region (Group)     

 
Revenue from external 

customers  Non-current assets  

 
  

  

     

Germany     

Czech Republic –  – – 

Other countries     

T o t a l      

development business and gross premiums written. 
-current assets include investment property, intangible assets and property, plant and equipment. 
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Notes concerning the consolidated balance sheet 

(1) Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations 
   

   

   

Other assets  – 

N o n - c u r r e n t  a s s e t s  h e l d  f o r  s a l e  a n d  d i s c o n t i n u e d  o p e r a t i o n s   – 
   

    

The other asset held for sale as at 30 June 2021 has to do with a property in own use in Aachen which is allocated to 
the Housing segment. The building, which was used as a headquarters building by the former Aachener Bausparkasse 
AG until it was merged into Wüstenrot Bausparkasse AG, is being sold for strategic reasons. The sale is expected to 
close during the 2021 financial year. 

(2) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
   

   

   

Participations other than in alternative investments   

Participations in alternative investments   

Equities   

Investment fund units   

Fixed-income financial instruments that do not pass the SPPI test   

Derivative financial instruments   

Senior fixed-income securities   

Capital investments for the account and risk of life insurance policyholders   

F i n a n c i a l  a s s e t s  a t  f a i r  v a l u e  t h r o u g h  p r o f i t  o r  l o s s    
   

    
Capital investments for the account and risk of life insurance policyholders mainly include fund units and, to a minor 
extent, also derivatives attributable to them, such as index options.  

(3) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 
   

   

   

Subordinated securities and receivables   

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds   

Senior fixed-income securities   

F i n a n c i a l  a s s e t s  a t  f a i r  v a l u e  t h r o u g h  o t h e r  c o m p r e h e n s i v e  i n c o m e    
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Risk provision by class for debt instruments required to be measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 

   

     

Subordinated securities and receivables   

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds   

Senior fixed-income securities   

R i s k  p r o v i s i o n    
   

    

(4) Financial assets at amortised cost 
     

 Carrying amount Fair value 

     

     

Subordinated securities and receivables     

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds      

Senior fixed income securities  –  – 

Construction loans     

Other receivables     

Other loans and advances      

Miscellaneous receivables      

Portfolio hedge adjustment   n/a n/a 

F i n a n c i a l  a s s e t s  a t  a m o r t i s e d  c o s t      
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To enable a better understanding of the information, the following table provides a detailed breakdown of the carrying 
amounts of assets at amortised cost by risk provision: 

   
   

   

Subordinated securities and receivables   

Credit institutions   

Other financial companies   

Other companies   

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds   

Senior fixed-income securities  – 

Construction loans   

Loans under home loan savings contracts   

Preliminary and interim financing loans   

Other construction loans   

Other receivables   

Other loans and advances    

Miscellaneous receivables    

Portfolio hedge adjustment   

F i n a n c i a l  a s s e t s  a t  a m o r t i s e d  c o s t    

   

 
   

    

Not including risk provision, the loans and advances to credit institutions included under “Other loans and advances” 
amounted to 1,245.0 million (previous year: 1,458.2 million), of which 923.2 million (previous year: 1,295.7 million) 
were due on demand and 321.9 million (previous year: 162.5 million) were not due on demand.  

The item "Portfolio hedge adjustment" involves a measurement item from the interest rate-based measurement of fi-
nancial assets at amortised cost designated in connection with the portfolio fair value hedge. Recognised in this regard 
is the change in the hedged item as relates to the hedged risk. 

   

Risk provision by class for financial assets at amortised cost 

   

   

Subordinated securities and receivables   

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds   

Construction loans   

Other loans and advances   

Miscellaneous receivables   

R i s k  p r o v i s i o n    
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(5) Positive market values from hedges 
   

   

 

Fair value hedges   

Hedging of interest rate risk   

P o s i t i v e  m a r k e t  v a l u e s  f r o m  h e d g e s    
   

     

(6) Investment property 

The fair value of investment property amounted to 2,413.1 (previous year: 2,409.6 million).  

(7) Property, plant and equipment 

The construction of the campus in Ludwigsburg/Kornwestheim resulted in obligations to acquire property, plant and 
equipment totalling 91.1 million (previous year: 172.7 million).  

With regard to property for own use, costs of 46.4 million (previous year: 106.5 million) were incurred for assets 
under construction. 

(8) Liabilities 
     

 Carrying amount Fair value 

     

     

Liabilities evidenced by certificates     

Debts owed to credit institutions     

Liabilities to customers     

Lease liabilities     

Miscellaneous liabilities     

Other liabilities      

Sundry liabilities      

Portfolio hedge adjustment   n/a n/a 

L i a b i l i t i e s      
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To enable a better understanding of the information, the following table provides a detailed breakdown of liabilities: 

   
   

   

Liabilities evidenced by certificates   

Liabilities to credit institutions   

Liabilities to customers   

Deposits from home loan savings business and savings deposits   

Other liabilities   

Lease liabilities   

Miscellaneous liabilities   

Other liabilities    

Sundry liabilities    

Liabilities from reinsurance business   

Liabilities from direct insurance business   

Other sundry liabilities   

Portfolio hedge adjustment   

L i a b i l i t i e s    

 

 
 

    
The item "Portfolio hedge adjustment" involves a measurement item from the interest rate-based measurement of 
liabilities designated in connection with the portfolio fair value hedge. Recognised in this regard is the change in the 
hedged item as relates to the hedged risk.  

Other liabilities to credit institutions, which are included under “Liabilities to credit institutions”, amounted to 1,927.5 
million (previous year: 2,143.4 million), of which 42.5 million (previous year: 12.7 million) were due on demand and 

1,885.0 million (previous year: 2,130.7 million) were not due on demand.  

Of the other liabilities from liabilities to customers, 2,270.1 million (previous year: 2,184.4 million) are due on demand 
and 897.9 million (previous year: 794.1 million) have an agreed term.  

Of the liabilities from direct insurance business within sundry liabilities, 556.4 million (previous year: 607.5 million) 
were attributable to policyholders and 51.8 million (previous year: 64.9 million) to insurance agents.  

(9) Negative market values from hedges 
   

   

   

Fair value hedges   

Hedging of interest rate risk   

N e g a t i v e  m a r k e t  v a l u e s  f r o m  h e d g e s    
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(10) Technical provisions 
   

 Gross 

   

   

Provision for unearned premiums   

Provision for future policy benefits   

Provision for outstanding insurance claims   

Provision for premium refunds   

Other technical provisions   

T e c h n i c a l  p r o v i s i o n s    
   

 

(11) Other provisions 
   

   

   

Provisions for pensions and other long-term employee benefits   

Miscellaneous provisions   

O t h e r  p r o v i s i o n s    
   

    
The assumptions underlying the pension commitments that concern the actuarial interest rate were reviewed during 
the reporting period in accordance with market conditions. As a result, the actuarial interest rate used to measure pen-
sion commitments rose from 0.4% as at 31 December 2020 to 0.9%. The adjustment of the interest rate was recognised 
as an actuarial gain, taking into account deferred taxes and the provision for deferred premium refunds, in the reserve 
for pension commitments and forms a part of other comprehensive income.  

In the financial year, there were releases from “Miscellaneous provisions” totalling 9.3 million (previous year: 10.3 
million). 

(12) Subordinated capital 
     

 Carrying amount Fair value 

     

     

Subordinated liabilities     

Profit participation certificates     

S u b o r d i n a t e d  c a p i t a l      
     

    

(13) Equity 

On 20 May 2021, the Annual General Meeting of W&W AG resolved to distribute a dividend in the amount of 0.65 (pre-
vious year: 0.65) per share from the unappropriated surplus for the 2020 financial year as calculated in accordance 
with the German Commercial Code (HGB), which amounted to 80.8 million (previous year: 75.4 million).  

Dividends totalling 60,885,340.10 were distributed on 26 May 2021.  
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Notes concerning the consolidated income statement 

(14) Current net income 
   

 
  

   

Interest income   

Subordinated securities and receivables   

Fixed-income financial instruments that do not pass the SPPI test   

Derivative financial instruments   

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds   

Senior fixed-income securities   

Construction loans   

Other receivables   

Other loans and advances   

Miscellaneous receivables   

Negative interest on liabilities   

Interest expenses   

Liabilities evidenced by certificates   

Deposit liabilities and other liabilities   

Lease liabilities   

Reinsurance liabilities   

Miscellaneous liabilities   

Subordinated capital   

Derivative financial instruments   

Negative interest on loans and advances   

Other   

Dividend income   

Other current net income   

Net income/expense from financial assets accounted for using the equity method   

Net income from investment property   

Other   

C u r r e n t  n e t  i n c o m e    
   

    
The indicated interest expenses mainly correspond to financing expenses of the W&W Group. 

Net income from investment property contains income from leasing in the amount of 56.8 million (previous year: 
56.9 million). In addition, it includes directly attributable operating expenses for repairs, maintenance and manage-

ment, as well as depreciation. These expenses consisted of 29.6 million (previous year: 27.2 million) for investment 
property that generated rental income and 3.2 million (previous year: 1.7 million) for investment property that did not 
generate any rental income.  
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(15) Net expense from risk provision 
   

 
  

   

Income from risk provision   

Release of risk provision   

Subordinated securities and receivables   

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds   

Senior fixed-income securities   

Construction loans   

Other receivables   

Other loans and advances   

Miscellaneous receivables   

Release of provisions in lending business, for irrevocable loan commitments, for financial guarantees   

Write-ups/receipts on written-down securities and receivables   

Expenses from risk provision   

Additions to risk provision   

Subordinated securities and receivables   

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds   

Senior fixed-income securities   

Construction loans   

Other receivables   

Other loans and advances   

Miscellaneous receivables   

Additions to provisions in lending business, for irrevocable loan commitments, for financial guarantees   

Other expenses –  

Expenses from insignificant modifications – related to creditworthiness –  

N e t  e x p e n s e  f r o m  r i s k  p r o v i s i o n    
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(16) Net measurement gain/loss 
   

 
  

   

Net income from financial assets/liabilities at fair value through profit or loss   

Participations, shares, investment fund units   

Senior fixed-income securities   

Derivative financial instruments   

Capital investments for the account and risk of life insurance policyholders   

Fixed-income financial instruments that do not pass the SPPI test   

Net expense from the discounting of provisions for home loan savings business   

Net income from hedges    

Impairments/reversals of impairment losses taken on investment property –  

Net currency expense   

Participations, shares, investment fund units   

Subordinated securities and receivables – – 

Fixed-income financial instruments that do not pass the SPPI test   

Senior fixed-income securities   

Other receivables   

Derivative financial instruments   

Capital investments for the account and risk of life insurance policyholders   

Liabilities   

N e t  m e a s u r e m e n t  g a i n / l o s s    

    
    
Net income from financial assets/liabilities at fair value through profit or loss included measurement gains in the 
amount of 655.3 million (previous year: 371.2 million) and measurement losses in the amount of 365.5 million (pre-
vious year: 756.0 million). Of this, measurement gains in the amount of 66.8 million (previous year: 227.1million) 
and measurement losses in the amount of 219.8 million (previous year: 155.0 million) were attributable to deriva-
tives, which mainly hedged interest rate-dependent measurement gains and losses on capital investments.  

The net currency expense included gains in the amount of 304.8 million (previous year: 223.8 million) and losses in 
the amount of 307.9 million (previous year: 266.9 million). Of this, currency gains in the amount of 60.5 million 
(previous year: 183.4 million) and currency losses in the amount of 300.3 million (previous year: 205.6 million) 
were attributable to currency derivatives, which hedged currency gains and losses on capital investments.  
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(17) Net income from disposals 
   

 
  

   

Income from disposals   

Subordinated securities and receivables   

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds   

Senior fixed-income securities   

Other receivables  – 

Investment property –  

Expenses from disposals   

Subordinated securities and receivables  – 

Senior fixed-income securities   

Other receivables –  

Other –  

N e t  i n c o m e  f r o m  d i s p o s a l s    

 
   

     

(18) Earned premiums (net) 
   

Life and health insurance   

 
  

   

Gross premiums written   

Change in unearned premiums   

Premiums from the provision for premium refunds   

Earned premiums (gross)   

Premiums ceded to reinsurers   

E a r n e d  p r e m i u m s  ( n e t )    
   

    

   

Property/casualty insurance and reinsurance   

 
  

   

Gross premiums written   

Direct   

Reinsurance   

Change in unearned premiums   

Earned premiums (gross)   

Premiums ceded to reinsurers   

E a r n e d  p r e m i u m s  ( n e t )    
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(19) Insurance benefits (net) 

Benefits under insurance contracts from direct business are shown without claim adjustment expenses. These are in-
cluded in general administrative expenses. Insurance benefits under reinsurance and the reinsurers' portion of insur-
ance benefits may consist of both claim payments and adjustment expenses.  

Recognised under the item “Change in the provision for premium refunds” is also the change in the provision for de-
ferred premium refunds recognised in the income statement. 

   

Life and health insurance   

 
  

   

Payments for insurance claims   

Gross amount   

Thereof to: Reinsurers' portion   

Change in the provision for outstanding insurance claims   

Gross amount   

Thereof to: Reinsurers' portion   

Change in the provision for future policy benefits   

Gross amount   

Thereof to: Reinsurers' portion   

Change in the provision for premium refunds   

Gross amount   

Thereof to: Reinsurers' portion – – 

Change in other technical provisions   

Gross amount   

Thereof to: Reinsurers' portion – – 

I n s u r a n c e  b e n e f i t s  ( n e t )    

Gross amount, total   

Thereof to, total: Reinsurers' portion   
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Property/casualty insurance and reinsurance   

 
  

   

Payments for insurance claims   

Gross amount   

Thereof to: Reinsurers' portion   

Change in the provision for outstanding insurance claims   

Gross amount   

Thereof to: Reinsurers' portion   

Change in the provision for premium refunds   

Gross amount   

Thereof to: Reinsurers' portion – – 

Change in other technical provisions   

Gross amount –  

Thereof to: Reinsurers' portion   

I n s u r a n c e  b e n e f i t s  ( n e t )    

Gross amount, total   

Thereof to, total: Reinsurers' portion   
   

    

(20) Net commission expense 
   

 
  

   

Commission income   

from the conclusion of home loans savings contracts   

from home loan savings business   

from reinsurance   

from brokering activities   

from investment business   

from other business   

Commission expenses   

from insurance   

from banking/home loan savings business   

from reinsurance   

from brokering activities   

from investment business   

from other business   

N e t  c o m m i s s i o n  e x p e n s e    
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(21) Income taxes 
   

 
  

   

Current income taxes paid for the reporting period   

Current taxes paid for other periods   

Deferred taxes   

I n c o m e  t a x e s    
   

    

(23) Earnings per share 

Basic earnings per share are determined by dividing the consolidated net profit by the weighted average number of 
shares: 

    

 
  

    

Result attributable to shareholders of W&W AG    

Number of shares at the beginning of the financial year #   

Number of treasury shares on the reporting date #   

Weighted average number of shares #   

B a s i c  ( =  d i l u t e d )  e a r n i n g s  p e r  s h a r e     
    

 
There currently are no potential shares that would have a diluting effect. Diluted earnings per share thus correspond 
to basic earnings per share. 
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Notes concerning financial instruments and fair value 

(23) Disclosures concerning the measurement of fair value 

Determining the fair value of financial instruments 

For reasons of comparability, consistency and quality of measurements, a hierarchical classification is undertaken for 
financial instruments measured at fair value in the consolidated balance sheet, and it takes into account the relevance 
of the factors forming part of the measurement. The inputs forming part of the measurement methods for determining 
fair value are assigned to three levels, and this level classification is used for all assets and liabilities that are measured 
regularly, once or for the purposes of preparing disclosures about fair value. The uniform standards and principles de-
scribed below apply to this. In conceptual terms, the hierarchy is determined by the market basis of the input factors. It 
gives the highest priority to quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 inputs) 
and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 inputs).  

The level to which the financial instrument is assigned in its entirety is determined on the basis of the lowest level input 
factor in the hierarchy that is significant to the entire measurement of fair value. For this purpose, the significance of an 
input factor is evaluated in relation to fair value in its entirety. In evaluating the significance of a given input factor, the 
specific features of the asset or liability are analysed and regularly reviewed during the reporting period.  

Level 1: Assigned to this level are financial instruments that are measured using unadjusted quoted or market prices for 
identical assets and liabilities on an active market. In this regard, the essential features of an active market are regular 
trading frequency and a sufficiently traded market volume that guarantees reliable price information. 

Level 2: If pricing is not available on active markets, fair value is derived from comparable financial instruments or de-
termined through application of generally recognised measurement models using parameters that are directly or indi-
rectly observable on the market (e.g. interest rate, exchange rate, volatility, prices offered by third parties) (Level 2).  

Level 3: If measurement of financial instruments is impossible, or not fully possible, using quoted or market prices or by 
means of a measurement model using input factors that are directly or indirectly observable on the market, factors 
based on non-observable market data (non-observable input factors) are used to measure financial instruments (Level 
3). Generally, the measurement method used is the one that market participants use to determine the price of a finan-
cial instrument and that provides a reliable estimate of a price under a market transaction.  

If fair value cannot be reliably determined, the carrying amount is used as an approximate value to measure fair value. In 
this case, such financial instruments are assigned to Level 3. 

The level classification is determined on a regular basis throughout the reporting period. If the relevant input factors 
change, this may lead to regroupings between the levels at such time. Financial instruments in Level 1 are regrouped to 
Level 2 if the previously identified active market on which quoting took place no longer exists. In this regard, the essen-
tial features of an active market are regular trading frequency and a sufficiently traded market volume that guarantees 
reliable price information. As part of a price verification process, it is ensured in this regard that measurement prices are 
monitored daily. In the event of price anomalies, the quality of the price source is analysed, and where market liquidity 
is lacking, the classification is adjusted. In analogous fashion, it is possible to regroup from Level 2 to Level 1 once an 
active market can be identified.  

Regroupings to Level 3 take place if fair value no longer can be measured on the basis of observable input parameters. 
However, if these are identified for financial instruments that had previously been grouped in Level 3, they can be 
switched to Level 1 or Level 2 if there are reliable price quotations on an active market or if input parameters are ob-
servable on the market. 

There were no regroupings between levels during the reporting period or during the comparable period in the previous 
year. 

Unadjusted quoted or market prices are used as Level 1 input factors only for financial instruments in the balance sheet 
items “Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss” and “Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss”. 
These mainly involve quoted equities as well as derivative financial instruments, such as futures, that are traded on a 
regulated market. 

The measurement methods used for determining fair value in Levels 2 and 3 consist of generally accepted measure-
ment models, such as the present-value method, under which anticipated future cash flows are discounted at current 
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interest rates applicable to the relevant residual term to maturity, credit risks and markets. Here as well, measurement 
prices and detailed market parameters are monitored daily as part of the price verification process. This method is used 
to measure securities, including debt securities, with agreed cash flows under the items "Financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss”, "Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss” and "Financial assets at fair value 
through other comprehensive income”. The present value method is used to measure unquoted derivative financial in-
struments, such as interest rate swaps and non-optional forward transactions (e.g. currency forwards) in Level 2. These 
are included under the items "Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss", "Financial liabilities at fair value 
through profit or loss", "Positive market values from hedges" and "Negative market values from hedges". Fund units and 
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investments for the account and risk of holders of life insurance policies are also mainly assigned to Level 2. The most 
recently available redemption price for the underlying investment certificate is used for measurement.  

The main measurement models and parameters for calculations of the fair value of individual assets and liabilities in 
Levels 2 and 3 are presented in the following overview. 

   

 

Class Measurement model Main parameters 

   

Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued 
operations 

In accordance with the respective 
balance sheet items 

 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss   

Participations other than in alternative investments 

Capitalised earnings method 
 
Approximation method Net asset value 
method 

Discount rate, future cash flows 
 
 

Participations in alternative investments 

Capitalised earnings method 
 
Approximation method Adjusted net asset 
value method 

Discount rate, future cash flows 
 
 

Equities 
Approximation method Adjusted net asset 
value method 

 

Investment funds units 
Approximation method Adjusted net asset 
value method 

 

Fixed-income financial instruments that do not pass the SPPI 
test 

Present value method Liquidity and credit spreads, yield curves 

Derivative financial instruments 

Present value method 
 
Black/Scholes model 
 
Libor market model, Hull/White model 

Foreign exchange rates (spot and forward), 
yield curves  
Quoted prices/index, volatilities, yield 
curves, basis price and remaining maturity  
Yield curves, volatilities 

Senior fixed-income securities Present value method Liquidity and credit spreads, yield curves 

Capital investments for the account and risk of life insurance 
policyholders 

Redemption price Black/Scholes model Index weighting, volatility 

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive 
income   

Subordinated securities and receivables Present value method Liquidity and credit spreads, yield curves 

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds Present value method Liquidity and credit spreads, yield curves 

Senior fixed-income securities Present value method Liquidity and credit spreads, yield curves 

Positive market values from hedges Present value method Yield curves 

Liabilities under non-current assets classified as held for 
sale and discontinued operations 

In accordance with the respective 
balance sheet items  

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss   

Derivative financial instruments 

Present value method 
 
Black/Scholes model 
 
Libor market model, Hull/White model 

Foreign exchange rates (spot and forward), 
yield curves 
Quoted prices/index, volatilities, yield 
curves, basis price and remaining maturity  
Yield curves, volatilities 

Technical provisions   

Provision for future policy benefits for unit-linked insurance 
contracts 

In accordance with the corresponding 
asset item 

 

Negative market values from hedges Present value method Yield curves 
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The fair value of options not traded on an exchange is calculated using generally accepted option-pricing models that 
correspond to each option's type and the generally accepted underlying assumptions on which they are based. The 
value of options is determined, in particular, by the value of the underlying asset and its volatility, the agreed base price, 
interest rate or index, the risk-free interest rate and the contract’s residual term to maturity. They are assigned to the 
class "Derivative financial instruments” in the items "Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss" and "Financial 
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss". 

Level 3 for the item “Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss” is characterised by non-exchange-traded equi-
ties, as well as investments, including alternative investments. Fair value is mainly determined on the basis of the net 
asset value. The NAV, which is calculated quarterly in accordance with industry standards, is provided by fund managers 
and then reviewed by risk controlling units and, if necessary, adjusted to account for outstanding performance-related 
compensation claims. This also applies for indirect property investments, which are assigned to “Participations other 
than in alternative investments”. In the case of participations that are not assigned to alternative investments or prop-
erty participations, fair value is normally calculated based on the pro-rata interest in the equity shown in the respective 
current annual financial statements. If no information is available, amortised cost is used as an approximate value for 
fair value. 

Applicable to all classes is that liquidity and rating spreads observable on the financial market are taken into account 
when measuring active, interest-bearing financial instruments (Level 2). The measurement spread is determined by 
comparing reference curves with the financial instrument's corresponding risk-free money market and swap curves. 
Maturity-dependent spreads are used for the purposes of measurement, which also take into account the quality of the 
issuer within the various issuer groups within a rating class. The yield curves and rating- and maturity-dependent 
spreads that are made available by market data providers are automatically updated during the day. As a rule, the dis-
counting curve in this regard is currency-specific. Swaps hedged under master agreements are measured with the aid 
of tenor-specific interest rate structure curves in the multi-curve approach. 

Measurement gains and losses are significantly influenced by the underlying assumptions, particularly by the determi-
nation of cash flows and discount rates. 

The following table “2021 measurement hierarchy (items that were measured at fair value)” presents all financial assets 
and liabilities that were measured at fair value. It shows the level applied in the respective balance sheet items. 

For accounting purposes, the only financial instruments regularly measured at fair value in the W&W Group are 
those that are assigned to the categories 

■ Financial assets/liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, 
■ Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income and 
■ Positive/negative market values from hedges. 
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(items that were measured at fair value) 

 
   

Fair 
value/carrying 

amount 

     

     

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss     

Participations other than in alternative investments – –   

Participations in alternative investments – –   

Other financial companies – –   

Other companies – –   

Equities  –   

Investment funds units –    

Fixed-income financial instruments that do not pass the SPPI test –    

Derivative financial instruments   –  

Interest rate-based derivatives   –  

Currency-based derivatives –  –  

Equity- and index-based derivatives   –  

Other derivatives –  –  

Senior fixed-income securities –  –  

Capital investments for the account and risk of life insurance policyholders –    

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income –  –  

Subordinated securities and receivables –  –  

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds –  –  

Credit institutions –  –  

Other financial companies –  –  

Other companies –  –  

Public authorities –  –  

Senior fixed-income securities –  –  

Credit institutions –  –  

Other financial companies –  –  

Other companies –  –  

Public authorities –  –  

Positive market values from hedges –  –  

T o t a l  a s s e t s      
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(items that were measured at fair value) continuation 

 
   

Fair 
value/carrying 

amount 

     

     

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss   –  

Derivative financial instruments   –  

Interest rate-based derivatives   –  

Currency-based derivatives –  –  

Equity- and index-based derivatives   –  

Technical provisions –  –  

Provision for future policy benefits for unit-linked insurance contracts –  –  

Negative market values from hedges –  –  

T o t a l  l i a b i l i t i e s    –  
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(items that were measured at fair value) 

 
   

Fair 
value/carrying 

amount 

     

     

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss     

Participations other than in alternative investments – –   

Participations in alternative investments – –   

Other financial companies – –   

Other companies – –   

Equities  –   

Investment funds units –    

Fixed-income financial instruments that do not pass the SPPI test –    

Derivative financial instruments   –  

Interest rate-based derivatives   –  

Currency-based derivatives –  –  

Equity- and index-based derivatives   –  

Other derivatives –  –  

Senior fixed-income securities –  –  

Capital investments for the account and risk of life insurance policyholders –    

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income –  –  

Subordinated securities and receivables –  –  

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds –  –  

Credit institutions –  –  

Other financial companies –  –  

Other companies –  –  

Public authorities –  –  

Senior fixed-income securities –  –  

Credit institutions –  –  

Other financial companies –  –  

Other companies –  –  

Public authorities –  –  

Positive market values from hedges –  –  

T o t a l  a s s e t s      
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(items that were measured at fair value) (continuation) 

 
   

Fair 
value/carrying 

amount 

     

     

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss   –  

Derivative financial instruments   –  

Interest rate-based derivatives   –  

Currency-based derivatives –  –  

Equity- and index-based derivatives   –  

Technical provisions –  –  

Provision for future policy benefits for unit-linked insurance contracts –  –  

Negative market values from hedges –  –  

T o t a l  l i a b i l i t i e s    –  
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Participations 
other than in 

alternative 
investments 

Participations 
in alternative 
investments 

(other financial 
companies)  

Participations 
in alternative 
investments 

(other 
companies)  Equities 

 
 
 
 
 
 

     

     

     

Total net expense for the period     

Income recognised in the consolidated income statement     – 

Expenses recognised in the consolidated income statement      

Purchases     

Sales     

Reclassifications – –  – – 

Changes in the scope of consolidation  – – – 

     

Income recognised in the consolidated income statement as at the end of the 
reporting period  

   – 

Expenses recognised in the consolidated income statement as at the end of the 
reporting period  

    

     
         

     

Total net income/expense for the period     

Income recognised in the consolidated income statement     – 

Expenses recognised in the consolidated income statement      

Purchases     

Sales     

Reclassifications –   – 

Changes in the scope of consolidation –  – – 

     

Income recognised in the consolidated income statement as at the end of the 
reporting period  

   – 

Expenses recognised in the consolidated income statement as at the end of the 
reporting period  

    

  
reporting period.  

-year figure adjusted.  
 Thereby, an extension of this class division took place.  
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  Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

Non-current assets held 
for sale and 

discontinued 
operations  Total 

  
  
  
  
  
  Investment fund units 

Fixed-income financial 
instruments that do not 

pass the SPPI test 

Capital investments for 
the account and risk of 

holders of life insurance 
policies   

      

      

      

  –  –  

  –  –  

  –  –  

  –  –  

  –  –  

 – – – – – 

 – – –   

    –  

  –  –  

  –  –  
      

          
    –  

  –  –  

  –  –  

  – – –  

  –  –  

  –  –  

  – – – – 

  – – –  

    –  

  –  –  

  – – –  
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Description of the applied measurement processes and effects of alternative assumptions in the 
case of financial instruments in Level 3. 

Normally used in connection with the measurement process for calculating fair value are the capitalised earnings 
method, the adjusted net asset value method and the approximation method.  

With regard to the capitalised earnings method, which is uniform throughout the Group, internal plan values and esti-
mates are used as the basis for discounting future net cash flows and distributions under application of risk parameters 
derived on the market.  

The adjusted net asset value method draws on the net asset value, whose individual investments are calculated outside 
the Group using recognised measurement methods, such as the DCF, multiplier and capitalised earnings methods. In this 
regard, the measurements are normally made in line with the IPEV Valuation Guidelines. Among other things, the pro-
rated net asset value is adjusted to account for outstanding performance-related compensation claims of the fund man-
ager. Thereafter, the W&W Group performs plausibility and validation checks of the net asset values supplied by the rele-
vant fund companies, and, if appropriate, reviews the main portfolio entities held by each of the fund companies. In addi-
tion, carrying amounts, fair values, distributions and obligations to provide additional funding are monitored. An excep-
tion to the external supply of the pro-rata net asset value is made in the case of self-measured property participations 
that are assigned to “Participations other than in alternative investments”.  

With regard to the approximation method, amortised cost is used to measure fair value for reasons of simplicity. The 
approximation method is applied, for instance, in the case of no quotation and minor significance. 

The securities in Level 3 mainly consist of unquoted interests in participations in alternative investments, including pri-
vate equity, as well as other participations. The fair values of these Level 3 portfolios are customarily calculated by the 
management of the respective company. For the majority of all externally measured interests, namely in the amount of 

2,156.5 million (previous year: 1,884.4 million), fair value is determined on the basis of the net asset value. By con-
trast, the net asset value of participations other than in alternative investments is calculated internally in all cases. Of 
the total amount of the interests measured externally using the net asset value, 96.4 million (previous year: 78.2 mil-
lion) was attributable to unquoted equities and fund certificates, and 2,060.1 million (previous year: 1,806.2 million) 
to participations in alternative investments, including private equity. The calculation of the net asset value in the case 
of externally measured interests is based on specific information that is not publicly available and to which the W&W 
Group does not have access. Thus, it was not possible to subject them to a sensitivity analysis. 
 
In the W&W Group, net asset values (2021: 175.8 million; previous year: 175.1 million) are measured internally for 
Group property participations that are assigned to “Participations other than in alternative investments". The value of 
the properties included there is calculated using income-based present value methods. These recognised measure-
ment methods are based on discount rates of 2.77% to 5.74% (previous year: 2.77% to 5.74%), which determine the fair 
value of the property. A change in discount rates by +100 basis points in connection with a sensitivity analysis leads to 
a reduction in fair value to 158.7 million (previous year: 162.4 million), while a change in discount rates by –100 basis 
points leads to an increase to 188.5 million (previous year: 189.1 million).  
The most significant measurement parameters for interests measured using the capitalised earnings method (2021: 

51.5 million; previous year: 48.2 million) are the risk-adjusted discount rate and future net cash flows. A material in-
crease in the discount rate reduces fair value, whereas a reduction in this rate increases fair value. However, a change 
by 10% has only a minor influence on the presentation of the net assets, financial position and financial performance of 
the W&W Group.  

In addition, in exceptional cases for certain interests, fair value is deemed to be approximated by amortised cost. In 
this case, as well, a sensitivity analysis is not possible due to lack of the specific parameters used.  

All changes in the category “Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss” in Level 3 are reflected in the consoli-
dated income statement. On the other hand, there are no financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive 
income in Level 3. 

The measurement methods used are listed in the following table "Quantitative information about the measurement of 
fair value in Level 3".  
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Fair value Measurement method 

Non-observable input 
factors Range, in % 

       

       

Financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss       

Participations other than in 
alternative investments 

      

   
Capitalised earnings 

method 
Discount rate, future 

cash flows 
  

   Approximation method n/a n/a n/a 

   Net asset value method n/a n/a n/a 

Participations in alternative 
investments 

      

Other financial companies       

   Approximation method n/a n/a n/a 

   
Adjusted net asset value 

method  
n/a n/a n/a 

Other companies       

   
Capitalised earnings 

method 
Discount rate, future 

cash flows 
  

   
Adjusted net asset value 

method  
n/a n/a n/a 

Equities       

   Approximation method n/a n/a n/a 

   
Adjusted net asset value 

method  
n/a n/a n/a 

Investment fund units       

 –  Approximation method n/a n/a n/a 

   
Adjusted net asset value 

method  
n/a n/a n/a 

Fixed-income financial instruments 
that do not pass SPPI test 

  Approximation method n/a n/a n/a 

Capital investments for the account 
and risk of holders of life insurance 
policies 

  Black-Scholes model 
Index weighting, 

volatility 
n/a n/a 

this regard, the measurements are normally made in line with the IPEV Valuation Guidelines. Since calculation of the net asset value is based on a variety of investments, and since available 
information about the measurement methods and parameters used there is incomplete or not uniform (including, e.g. adjustment to account for outstanding performance-related compensation 
claims of the fund manager), a range is not disclosed. 
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Other information 

(24) Revenue from contracts with customers 

The following tables presents a breakdown of revenue by type, as well as a reconciliation with the respective reporting 
segment. 

       

       

 
Housing 

Life and Health 
Insurance 

Property/ 
Casualty 

Insurance 
All other 

segments 
Consolidation/ 

reconciliation Total 

 
      

       

Commission revenue       

from home loan savings business  – – – –  

from brokering activities       

from investment business – – –    

from other business  – –  –  

Net other operating income/expense       

Disposal revenue from inventories (property 
development business) 

– – –  –  

Disposal revenue from property, plant and 
equipment 

– – –  –  

Other revenue       

Net income from disposals – – – – – – 

Disposal revenue from investment property – – – – – – 

T o t a l        

Type of revenue recognition       

satisfied at a point in time       

satisfied over time  – –    

Total       
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Housing 

Life and Health 
Insurance 

Property/Casua
lty Insurance 

All other 
segments 

Consolidation/r
econciliation Total 

 
      

       

Commission revenue       

from home loan savings business  – –  –  

from brokering activities       

from investment business – – –    

from other business  – –  –  

Net other operating income/expense       

Disposal revenue from inventories (property 
development business) 

– – –  –  

Disposal revenue from property, plant and 
equipment 

– – –  –  

Other revenue       

Net income/expense from disposals –  –    

Disposal revenue from investment property –  –    

T o t a l        

Type of revenue recognition       

satisfied at a point in time       

satisfied over time  – –    

Total       
       

    

(25) Currency gains and losses 

Currency translation – with the exception of currency translation involving financial instruments at fair value through 
profit or loss – generated total currency income in the amount of 16.3 million (previous year: 16.5 million) and cur-
rency expenses in the amount of 7.5 million (previous year: 15.4 million).  
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(26) Contingent receivables, contingent liabilities and other obligations 
   

   

   

Contingent liabilities   

from deposit protection funds   

from sureties and warranties   

from capital contribution calls not yet made   

from contractual obligations to buy and build investment property   

from contractual obligations to buy and build property, plant and equipment   

Other contingent liabilities   

Other obligations   

Irrevocable loan commitments   

T o t a l    
   

 
The nominal value of irrevocable loan commitments corresponds to the potential remaining obligations under loans 
and credit lines that have been granted but not yet drawn down or fully drawn down. It constitutes a reasonable ap-
proximation of fair value.  

The provisions for irrevocable loan commitments amounted to 2.9 million as at 31 December 2020 and to 3.3 million 
as at 30 June 2021. 

(27) Related party disclosures 

Group parent company 

The ultimate controlling undertaking is Wüstenrot & Württembergische AG, Stuttgart, Germany. 

Transactions with related persons 

Natural persons considered to be related parties pursuant to IAS 24 are members of the key management personnel 
(the Management Board and Supervisory Board of W&W AG) and their close family members. 

Transactions with related persons of W&W AG were carried out in connection with the normal business activity of 
Group companies. This mainly had to do with business relationships in the areas of home loan savings business and 
life, health and property insurance. 

All transactions were at arm's length and/or took place at preferential terms customary in the industry. 

As at 30 June 2021, receivables from related persons amounted to 395 thousand (previous year: 183 thousand), and 
liabilities to related persons amounted to 686 thousand (previous year: 591 thousand). In the first half of 2021, inter-
est income from loans made to related persons amounted to 5 thousand (previous year: 8 thousand), and interest 
expenses for savings deposits of related persons amounted to 0 thousand (previous year: 15 thousand). In the first 
half of 2021, premiums in the amount of 50 thousand (previous year: 34 thousand) were paid by related persons for in-
surance policies in the areas of life, health and property)  
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   Notes    
  

   

Transactions with related companies 

Unconsolidated subsidiaries of W&W AG and other related companies 
The W&W Group is a party to various services agreements with unconsolidated W&W AG subsidiaries and other re-
lated W&W AG companies, inter alia, in the area of capital investment management. Wüstenrot Holding AG and W&W 
AG are parties to a brand name transfer and use agreement. As at 30 June 2021, a financial liability was owed to Wüsten-
rot Holding AG under this agreement in the amount of 10.9 million (previous year: 13.1 million). W&W AG makes fixed 
annual amortisation payments (principal and interest) to Wüstenrot Holding AG in the amount of  2.5 million, plus 
value-added tax.  

Wüstenrot Stiftung Gemeinschaft der Freunde Deutscher Eigenheimverein e.V., which is a charitable foundation, as well 
as Wüstenrot Holding AG, WS Holding AG and Pensionskasse der Württembergischen VVaG are recognised under 
"Other related parties" as the post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees. 

The transactions were at arm's length. 

As of the reporting date, the open balances from transactions with related companies were as follows: 

   
   

   

Financial assets with respect to related companies   

Unconsolidated subsidiaries   

Other related parties   

Financial liabilities with respect to related companies   

Unconsolidated subsidiaries   

Associated companies   

Other related parties   
   

    

As at the reporting date, the open transactions with related companies of W&W AG in its capacity as Group parent com-
pany amounted to 0.7 million (previous year: 0.6 million) on the assets side and to 13.9 million (previous year: 16.0 
million) on the liabilities side.  

Income and expenses from transactions with related companies were as follows: 

   

 
  

   

Income from transactions with related companies   

Unconsolidated subsidiaries   

Associated companies   

Other related parties   

Expenses from transactions with related companies   

Unconsolidated subsidiaries   

Associated companies   

Other related parties   
   

 
Expenses from transactions with related companies contained under “Other related parties” include a voluntary sub-
sidy in the amount of 40.0 million (previous year: 0) paid to Pensionskasse der Württembergischen VVaG. 

In the reporting year, income from transactions with related companies of W&W AG in its capacity as Group parent 
company amounted to 0.7 million (previous year: 0.6 million) and expenses to 4.6 million (previous year: 2.6 mil-
lion).  
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(28) Number of employees 

In terms of full-time equivalents, the number of employees of the W&W Group as at 30 June 2021 was 6,366 (previous 
year: 6,473). As at the reporting date, the number of employees was 7,571 (previous year: 7,666).  

The average headcount in the last 12 months was 7,629 (previous year: 7,715). This average is calculated as the arithmetic 
mean of the end-of-quarter headcounts as at the reporting date between 30 September 2020 and 30 June 2021 and dur-
ing the corresponding prior-year period and is distributed over the individual segments as follows:  

   

Number of employees by segment on annual average 

   

   

Housing   

Life and Health Insurance   

Property/Casualty Insurance   

All other segments   

T o t a l    
   

    

(29) Events after the reporting date 

The W&W Group – specifically, Württembergische Versicherung – was affected by the storm events in mid-July and 
the subsequent flooding, inter alia, in the western part of Germany. To date, approximately 7,500 claims have been 
filed by customers of the W&W Group in the affected regions. The W&W Group is also directly affected by the storm 
events in the form of damage suffered by individual general agencies and Wüstenrot offices and service centres in 
the area. The overall picture currently shows a high degree of destruction in the retail and commercial portfolio, 
mainly property damage to buildings and their contents and furnishings as well as damage to motor vehicles. At this 
time, it is not yet possible to fully quantify the effects of the foregoing events, since we expect additional claims to 
be filed and damage appraisals are still ongoing. However, we anticipate that these events will have a material im-
pact on the net assets, financial position and financial performance of the W&W Group. In this respect we expect 
gross expenses amounting up to 400 million. That said, these risks – which are beyond our control and are subject 
to chance – were limited by a mid-double-digit million euro reinsurance programme.  

As part of the restructuring of the reinsurance programme of Württembergische Lebensversicherung AG, the com-
pany’s current reinsurance contracts were terminated in mid-July 2021, retroactive to 31 December 2019, and new 
quota share reinsurance contracts were concluded effective 1 January 2020. As a consequence of these contractual 
changes, the terminated reinsurance contracts are being definitively settled and paid. The settlements and bookings 
relating to the new quota share reinsurance for the 2020 financial year will be recognised in the second half of 2021. 
We do not expect that there will be any especially material impact on the assets, financial condition and financial 
performance in the current account. The relevant figures are being identified. 

No other events that require reporting occurred after the reporting date. 
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To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable accounting principles for half-year financial 
reporting, the condensed consolidated interim financial statements present a true and accurate view of the Group’s 
net assets, financial position and financial performance, and the interim Group management report provides a true 
and accurate presentation of the development and performance of the business and the position of the Group, togeth-
er with a description of the principal opportunities and risks associated with the expected development of the Group 
in the financial year remaining.

Stuttgart, 9 August 2021

Jürgen A. Junker

Alexander Mayer
 

Jürgen Steffan

Jens Wieland

W&W Group
Responsibility statement
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To Wüstenrot & Württembergische AG, Stuttgart

We have reviewed the condensed consolidated half-year financial statements – consisting of the consolidated bal-
ance sheet, consolidated income statement, consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated state-
ment of changes in equity, condensed consolidated cash flow statement, and select notes – and the interim group 
management report of Wüstenrot & Württembergische AG, Stuttgart, for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2021, 
which form part of the half-year financial report pursuant to Section 115 of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG). 
The preparation of the condensed consolidated half-year financial statements in accordance with IFRS applicable to 
interim reporting, as adopted by the EU, and of the interim group management report in accordance with the provi-
sions of the WpHG applicable to interim group management reports is the responsibility of the company’s manage-
ment. Our responsibility is to issue a review report on the condensed consolidated half-year financial statements and 
on the interim group management report based on our review. 

We conducted our review of the condensed consolidated half-year financial statements and the interim group man-
agement report in accordance with generally accepted German standards for the review of financial statements prom-
ulgated by the Institute of Public Auditors in Germany (IDW). Those standards require that we plan and perform the 
review in such a way that we can preclude through critical evaluation, with moderate assurance, that the condensed 
consolidated half-year financial statements were not prepared in all material respects in accordance with the IFRSs 
applicable to interim reporting, as adopted by the EU, and that the interim group management report was not pre-
pared in all material respects in accordance with the provisions of the WpHG applicable to interim group management 
reports. A review is limited primarily to the questioning of company employees and analytical procedures and there-
fore does not provide the assurance attainable through an audit of financial statements. Since, in accordance with our 
engagement, we have not performed an audit of financial statements, we cannot express an audit opinion.

Based on our review, no matters have come to our attention that cause us to presume that the condensed consolidat-
ed half-year financial statements were not prepared in all material respects in accordance with the IFRSs applicable to 
interim reporting, as adopted by the EU, or that the interim group management report was not prepared in all material 
respects in accordance with the provisions of the WpHG applicable to interim group management reports. 

Stuttgart, 11 August 2021

Ernst & Young GmbH
Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft

		
Wagner			   Gehringer
Wirtschaftsprüfer	 Wirtschaftsprüfer
(German public auditor)	 (German public auditor)

W&W Group
Auditor‘s review report
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